SPINPlus Reference Manual

Copyright 2001
By InfoEd International, Inc.
_______________

All Rights Reserved
Printed in the United States of America

_______________

InfoEd International, Inc.
2301 Western Avenue, Guilderland, NY 12084 (518) 464-0783
PO Box 88, Fairbairn Bldg., 70-72 Sackville Street Manchester, M60 1QD, England

SPINPlus

Table of Contents

Table of Contents
Chapter 1 Introduction 5
What is SPINPlus? 5
SPIN Module 5
GENIUS Module 5
SMARTS Module 5
About this Guide 6
Contacting Customer Support 7
Chapter 2 Obtaining Access to SPIN 8
Configuring SPIN 8
Accessing SPIN 8
Chapter 3 Navigating SPIN 10
SPIN Search Main Page 10
SPIN Today 10
Quick Search Links 11
Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs 13
Quick Search 13
Search Within Existing Results/Perform a New Search 15
Advanced Search 16
Understanding the Difference Between Hyperlinks, Drop-Down Menus, and Text Fields 16
Advanced Search Categories - Defining a SPIN Search 19
Understanding Boolean Logic 24
Boolean Logic and Advanced Search 25
Advanced Search - Running a Search 26
Viewing Search Results 28
Program Display Page 29
Chapter 5 Saving & Printing Programs in a Report 31
Using Report Options to Save/Print Programs 31
Using Destination Options to Save/Print Programs 33
Chapter 6 Saving & Loading SPIN Searches 35
Saving SPIN Searches 35
Loading SPIN Searches 37
Changing Security Settings 38

2

SPINPlus

Table of Contents

Chapter 7 Understanding Keywords 39
Making Keyword Selections 39
Understanding the Keyword Thesaurus 42
Boolean Logic and Keywords 43
Chapter 8 Obtaining Access to SMARTS/GENIUS 45
Accessing SMARTS/GENIUS 45
Chapter 9 Navigating SMARTS/GENIUS 46
SMARTS/GENIUS Search Main Page 46
Chapter 10 Creating a GENIUS Profile 48
Registering for GENIUS 48
Filling Out Your Profile Summary Page & Setting Up SMARTS/GENIUS 49
Categories Required for GENIUS & SMARTS 51
Categories Used in SMARTS Matching 57
Receiving Additional Sources of Funding Opportunities Via SMARTS 59
Entering Your Curriculum Vitae Information 60
Viewing Your Profile (Curriculum Vitae) 64
Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile 65
Editing Your GENIUS Profile 65
Editing Information Within Specific Categories 65
Note About Editing Your Profile and the Validation Process 65
Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile 66
Exact vs. Hierarchical Keyword Matching 66
Making Keyword Selections 67
Understanding the Keyword Thesaurus 71
Chapter 13 Obtaining Access to GENIUS Search 74
Configuring GENIUS Search 74
Accessing GENIUS Search 74
Chapter 14 GENIUS Search 76
Quick Search 76
Advanced Search 77
Accessing Advanced Search 77
Understanding the Difference Between Text Fields and Hyperlinks 77
Advanced Search Categories – Defining a GENIUS Search 79

3

SPINPlus

Table of Contents

Understanding Boolean Logic 79
Advanced Search – Running a Search 80
Viewing Search Results 81
Saving and Printing Programs 82
Using Report Options to Save/Print Programs 82
Using Destination Options to Save/View Programs 84
Appendix A SPIN Program 86
Appendix B Sample GENIUS Profile 88
Appendix C NIH 398 Biosketch 90
Steps to Creating Biographical Sketch Templates 90
Steps to Viewing Biographical Sketch Templates 91
Steps to Editing/Deleting Biographical Sketch Templates 92
Appendix D Frequently Asked Questions 93
Steps to Locating Your Computer’s IP (Internet Protocol) Address 93
Steps to Accessing the Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide 93
Steps to Accessing the Commerce Business Daily 93
A Note About Cookies 94
Glossary 96
General Terms 96
Fields Within a SPIN Program 96
SPIN Applicant Types and Definitions 99
SPIN Award Types and Definitions 102
Index 1077

4

SPINPlus

Chapter 1 Introduction

Chapter 1 Introduction
What is SPINPlus?
SPINPlus is a web-based system that includes a database of funding opportunities, a database
of investigator profiles, and a matching alert service. SPINPlus includes three product modules:
SPIN, SMARTS, and GENIUS.
Sponsored Programs
Information Network, or SPIN
Global Expertise Network for
Industry, University, and
Scholars, or GENIUS
SPIN Matching And
Research Transmittal Service,
or SMARTS

SPIN Module
SPIN (Sponsored Programs Information Network) is a funding opportunities database designed to
provide up-to-date information on current national and international government and private
funding sources. SPIN currently contains information from more than 2,500 different sponsoring
agencies, which together fund thousands of separate funding opportunities. All of the data in
SPIN is obtained directly from the sponsoring agencies to ensure the integrity of the information.
Each program is updated in SPIN as the sponsoring agency updates or revises information,
which is typically on an annual basis. The SPIN database is provided through annual
subscription to more than 1,000 colleges, universities, and industry clients worldwide.

GENIUS Module
GENIUS (Global Expertise Network for Industry, University, and Scholars) is a global WWW
network and database of scientific and scholarly expertise. The system contains profiles entered
and maintained by scholars and researchers at leading universities and research institutions
throughout the world. GENIUS provides global recognition to participants and serves as a
registry of institutional talent and expertise to be used by industry and academia. GENIUS
provides a searchable resource for identifying interest and expertise for industry/university
partnering, global partnering, and sponsored funding matches known as GENIUS search.

SMARTS Module
SMARTS (SPIN Matching And Research Transmittal Service) is an electronic matching and
funding opportunity notification system which provides investigators with a direct and targeted
electronic link to comprehensive, current, and available research funding information - both
nationally and internationally. The investigator profile information is collected via forms in

5

SPINPlus

Chapter 1 Introduction
GENIUS and used for matching with the SPIN database. Matching is conducted on a daily basis
and programs are automatically emailed to individual researchers.

About this Guide
This User's Guide contains all of the information you need to use SPINPlus.
This Guide begins with information on Obtaining Access to SPIN, in Chapter 2, which explains
what configuration is needed and the steps to take to access SPIN.
Chapter 3, Navigating SPIN, explains each of the links on the SPIN Search main page and their
purpose.
Chapter 4, Searching and Viewing Programs, explains how to run searches in SPIN using both
the Quick and Advanced Search modes. It also explains how to view search results.
Chapter 5, Saving and Printing Programs in a Report, shows you how to create reports of
SPIN programs. It also shows how to use report and destination options to save and print your
SPIN reports.
Chapter 6, Saving and Loading SPIN Searches, guides you through the steps for saving and
loading SPIN searches. It also explains how to change your security settings and elect to have
SPIN remember your username and password automatically or to prompt you each time you
access the module.
Chapter 7, Understanding Keywords, shows you the different ways you can make keyword
selections. It also explains the structure of the Keyword Thesaurus and details the use of
Boolean logic within the keyword category in Advanced Search.
Chapter 8, Obtaining Access to SMARTS/GENIUS, explains the steps to take to access
SMARTS/GENIUS.
Chapter 9, Navigating SMARTS/GENIUS, explains each of the links on the SMARTS/GENIUS
Search main page and their purpose.
Chapter 10, Creating a GENIUS Profile, explains how to create and add information into all of
the categories of a GENIUS profile.
Chapter 11, Editing Your GENIUS Profile, explains how to access your GENIUS profile and edit
GENIUS categories.
Chapter 12, Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile, describes the
difference between exact vs. hierarchical matching and shows you the different ways you can
make keyword selections. It also explains the structure of the Keyword Thesaurus.
Chapter 13, Obtaining Access to GENIUS Search, explains what configuration is needed and
the steps to take to access the GENIUS search engine.
Chapter 14, GENIUS Search, explains how to run searches in GENIUS using both the Quick and
Advanced Search modes. It describes how to view search results and shows you how to create
reports of investigator profiles. It also provides you with instructions for using report and
destination options to save and print your GENIUS reports.
Appendix A, SPIN Program, shows you what a SPIN program looks like in its entirety.

6

SPINPlus

Chapter 1 Introduction

Appendix B, Sample GENIUS Profile, shows you what a GENIUS profile looks like in its entirety.
Appendix C, NIH 398 Biosketch, details the steps to create biographical sketch templates from
within your GENIUS profile. It also explains how to view, edit, and delete the biosketch
templates.
Appendix D, Frequently Asked Questions, explains how to locate your computer's IP address
and guides you through the steps to access the Federal Register and Commerce Business Daily
features. It also describes what cookies are and how they are used in the SPINPlus modules.

Contacting Customer Support
InfoEd's Training and Technical Support specialists are available to help you use SPINPlus. If
you are having difficulty using the software, or if you encounter an error message, please contact
us using one of the following methods:
Customer Service Hotline

800-727-6427

Customer Service via fax

518-464-0695

E-mail

office@infoed.org

WWW

http://www.infoed.org

Support is available from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Eastern Standard Time, Monday through Friday.

7

SPINPlus

Chapter 2 Obtaining Access to SPIN

Chapter 2 Obtaining Access to SPIN
A subscription to SPIN provides campus/institution-wide access and enables you to log into the
system using any computer at your institution.

Configuring SPIN
Access to SPIN is typically set up utilizing an institution’s IP (Internet Protocol) range. Every
computer has an IP address. As long as InfoEd is provided with the correct range of IPs for your
institution, you should be able to log into SPIN from any computer on campus. Depending on
your institution, IP access may not be possible. An alternative is username and password
access.

Tip Contact your Module Administrator for details on your setup.
If you are prompted for a username and password and need assistance logging in, contact your
Module Administrator or InfoEd’s Customer Service team at 800-727-6427 or office@infoed.org.
You will be asked to give your computer’s IP (Internet Protocol) address. (Instructions for locating
your computer’s IP address are in Appendix D—Frequently Asked Questions on page 93.)

Accessing SPIN
If you are an intranet client, you may access SPIN via your institution's server. Internet clients
may access the SPIN modules from InfoEd's website.

Tip Contact your Module Administrator for details on your institution's setup.
¾ Follow the steps below to access the SPIN module:
1. Intranet Users: From your browser (Internet Explorer or Netscape version 4.0 or
greater), go to your institution's website to access SPIN.
Internet Users: From your browser (Internet Explorer or Netscape version 4.0 or
greater), go to InfoEd's homepage (http://www.infoed.org) to access SPIN.
2. Click Access Info.Office. This will bring you to the Info.Office Main menu. From here,
you may access all of the modules for which you have been given permission. (If you are
uncertain of which modules your institution subscribes to, contact your Module
Administrator.)
3. To access SPIN from the Info.Office Main menu, click Info.Search.
4. Click SPIN.
5. Depending on your system configuration, you may have to log into SPIN with a username
and password. If your institution is set up with username and password access to the
SPIN module, enter your username and password and click Login to SPIN Search.

✗ Warning

8

Your username and password are case sensitive.

SPINPlus

Chapter 2 Obtaining Access to SPIN

Figure 2-1 SPIN Login Screen

✔ Important

Most institutions are set up with IP access. This enables users to begin
using SPIN right away without being prompted to enter a username and
password. (If you are prompted, check with your Module Administrator
or call InfoEd for assistance at 800-727-6427.)

6. The SPIN Search main page will appear.

9

SPINPlus

Chapter 3 Navigating SPIN

Chapter 3 Navigating SPIN
SPIN enables you to search the entire database of funding opportunities, access additional
services, or consult our online Help system for tips on searching.

SPIN Search Main Page
This page is designed to enable you to quickly find the newest information available in SPIN, do a
search, and access other InfoEd search engines.

Quick
Search

SPIN Today

Quick
Search Links

Advanced
Search
Figure 2-2 SPIN Search Main Page

SPIN Today
Message of the Day:
Updated daily, the Message of the Day is available to let you know:
•

New enhancements that have been made to the SPIN database and to the SPIN search
engine

•

New keywords that have been added to the Keyword Thesaurus in the last three months
(For more information on keywords, see Chapter 7 – Understanding Keywords, page 39.)

•

Who to contact for customer service regarding our Info.Office suite of products.

Federal Register:
The Federal Register is a daily publication of Federal rules, regulations, notices, and funding
opportunities. It is reviewed daily by the SPIN writing staff to notify users of solicitations and
update SPIN programs utilizing those solicitations.
Users have access to pertinent documents via our Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide
(FRWRG), which is a SPIN program containing a week's worth of summaries of each document
of interest. The most current four weeks of the FRWRG are available on the system at all times.

10

SPINPlus

Chapter 3 Navigating SPIN

(Refer to Appendix D - Frequently Asked Questions, page 93 for instructions on accessing the
Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide.)
Through our SMARTS service, you may receive the Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide
(FRWRG) each day via email. (For instructions on receiving the FRWRG as a SMARTS match,
refer to Receiving Additional Sources of Funding Opportunities Via SMARTS on page 59.)
Commerce Business Daily:
The Commerce Business Daily (CBD) is a daily publication consisting of one-time Federal
funding opportunities known as Requests for Proposals (RFPs). The SPIN writing staff reviews
the CBD on a daily basis and selects relevant programs from sections A, B, C, R, and U to
include in the SPIN database. (Refer to Appendix D - Frequently Asked Questions, page 93 for
instructions on accessing InfoEd’s Commerce Business Daily server.)
The RFPs describe projects that are put out to bid in order to locate organizations to provide the
expertise needed, and to determine in what time frame, and for how much money, the project can
be completed. RFPs are deleted from the SPIN database after the deadline date has passed.
Through our SMARTS service, you may receive RFPs, which match your areas of interest on a
daily basis via email. (For instructions on receiving Commerce Business Daily RFPs as SMARTS
matches, refer to Receiving Additional Sources of Funding Opportunities Via SMARTS on page
59.)

Quick Search Links
Quick Search links enable you to select and run "canned" searches of recent additions/updates,
upcoming deadlines, and new sponsors.
New Funding Opportunities…
Select links from this section to get a listing of all of the new programs that have been added to
SPIN: Today, This Week, or This Month.
Deadlines Coming Up…:
Select links from this section to view all of the programs with deadlines coming up: This Week,
This Month, or in the Next 90 Days.
New Sponsors…:
Select links from this section to get a listing of all of the programs from new sponsors added to
SPIN: This Month or Last Month.
Program Changes…:
Select links from this section to view all of the existing programs on SPIN that have been
updated: Today, This Week, or This Month.
Additional Links
Search Tips…:
Click Get the most from your searches to get tips on searching SPIN effectively.
Automatic Notification…:
Click Have your searches run for you to learn how to have search results automatically emailed to
you.
Personalized Queries…:

11

SPINPlus

Chapter 3 Navigating SPIN
Click Have your favorite searches saved to get more information on saving SPIN searches. Click
New Keywords to view a listing of new keywords that have been added to the Keyword
Thesaurus in the past three months.
What’s New…:
Click in SPIN, in GENIUS, and other New Search Engines to learn about the new features in
SPIN, GENIUS, and other InfoEd search engines.
Cookies…:
Click What they are, and why we need them to learn what cookies are and how SPINPlus uses
cookies.
Help…:
Click Help to view SPIN’s on-line Help feature, FAQ’s for a list of common customer questions
regarding SPIN, or Keyword Thesaurus where you can download the latest edition of the entire
Thesaurus by topic order or alphabetical order. (Refer to Chapter 7—Understanding Keywords
beginning on page 39 for more information on keywords and making appropriate selections.)
Jump to…
Enables you to quickly return to the Info.Office Main menu, or access SMARTS/GENIUS or
GENIUS search modules as well as other search engines such as Patent Search, Medline, US
Geo Search, and Agricola.

Quick Search
To find information quickly, you can perform a Quick Search from the SPIN Search main page.
(For more information on Quick Search, see Chapter 4--Searching & Viewing Programs, page
13.)

12

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs
SPIN has two search modes: Quick and Advanced Search.

Quick Search
The Quick Search function allows you to search the text of SPIN programs for a particular word or
phrase.

Figure 3 Quick Search

Figure 4-1 Quick Search

¾ To perform a Quick Search:
1. Type the word(s) you want to search for in the Quick Search for free text box. Example:
cancer biology.
2. From the Find drop-down menu, select to search All Words, Any Words, or Exact
Phrase.
•

All Words: Search results will contain all programs with the words, "cancer"
AND "biology" in the text of the SPIN program.

Tip The default setting is All Words. To receive maximum results,
change the setting to Any Words.
•

Any Words: Search results will include any SPIN program that contains the
word "cancer" OR "biology" in the text.

•

Exact Phrase: Search results will include all SPIN programs that contain the
exact phrase, "cancer biology" in the text of the SPIN program.

3. From the in Fields… drop-down menu, select the field(s) from which the Quick Search
will look for your words.

13

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

•

All: Searches the Title, Objectives, and Synopsis for the words "cancer biology."

Tip The default setting is All. To receive maximum results, keep the
default setting to All.
•

Title: Searches the titles of SPIN programs for the words "cancer biology."

Tip Keep in mind that abbreviations and/or acronyms may have been
used in this field. If you don't find what you are looking for right
away, try to search by an abbreviation.
•

Objectives: Searches the detailed narrative (objectives) of the SPIN program
for the words "cancer biology."

•

Synopsis: Searches the summary (synopsis) of the SPIN program for the words
"cancer biology."

4. From the Return Results drop-down menu, select the number of results you would like to
view per page. You can select batches of 25, 50, 75, or 100.
5. From the in Database Type… drop-down menu, specify the country database to search.
Each country's database includes programs that are country-specific, and programs that
do not have citizenship or geographical restrictions. The available country databases
include: United States, United Kingdom, Australia, Africa, Asia, Canada,
Central/Eastern Europe, Mexico, Middle East, New Zealand, South/Central America,
Denmark, Europe, Ireland, and Sweden.

✔ Important To ensure relevant search results, select the country in
which you are geographically located.

6. From the Sort Order drop-down menu, choose the order in which to sort your search
results.
•

Program Title: The title of the SPIN program.

•

Deadline Date(s): This is the date(s) the letter of intent or application is due for
a program.

•

Sponsor Name: The name of the sponsoring agency administering the
grant/award.

•

Program Number: This is a unique identifier automatically assigned to and
associated with each SPIN funding opportunity.

7. Click Search to run the Quick Search.
8. The SPIN Search Results page will appear on the screen (See page 28 for Viewing
Search Results.) You can choose to do the following:
• Narrow your Quick Search results by performing another search within the
previous search’s results
• View your search results
• Display select programs to your browser to print
• Save select programs to a file
• Perform a new search

14

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

Search Within Existing Results/Perform a New Search
At the bottom of the SPIN Search Results page, you can further refine your Quick Search results
or perform a new search.

Figure 4-2 Search Within a Search Function/Bottom of Search Results Page

¾ Search Within Existing Results:
1.

Scroll down to the bottom of the SPIN Search Results page.

2.

To narrow your current search results, type the word(s) into the text box. Example:
breast cancer. This will search the initial programs about “cancer biology” for programs
about “breast cancer.”

3.

Choose to search the Title, Objectives, Synopsis, or All three fields for the word(s) or
phrase entered. (ex. “breast cancer.”)

4.

Select the Search Within Existing Results option button.

5.

Click Search SPIN.

6.

The SPIN Search Results page will appear with new results.

¾ Perform a New Search:
1. Scroll down to the bottom of the SPIN Search Results page.
2. Type the word(s) or phrase you would like to search in the text box.
3. Choose to search the Title, Objectives, Synopsis, or All three fields for the word(s) or
phrase entered.
4. Select the New Search option button.
5. Click Search SPIN.
6. The SPIN Search Results page will appear with new results. (For information on
viewing search results, see Chapter 4 – Searching & Viewing Programs, page 28.)

) Note

15

To conduct a more detailed search, click the Advanced Search Page link at

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs
the top or the bottom of the SPIN Search Results page or at the bottom of
the Quick Search screen.

Advanced Search
InfoEd has enhanced the sophistication of SPIN's Advanced Search capabilities to allow you to
search on virtually every field in the database. The Advanced Search integrates the functionality
of the Quick Search with Boolean logic.

Accessing Advanced Search
To access Advanced Search, click Advanced Search from the SPIN search main page.

Understanding the Difference Between Hyperlinks, Drop-Down Menus, and
Text Fields
Selecting Categories:
SPIN program information is organized into categories for easier viewing and searching. The
SPIN Advanced Search screen enables you to set search criteria based on any program
category. To define your search for a criterion, you have three options:
•

Click the category name in blue to make value selections (hyperlink)

•

Click the drop-down menu and select a value

•

Type a word(s) into the free text fields

Hyperlink
Category

Drop-Down
Menu

Figure 4-3 Bottom of Advanced Search Page

Free Text
Field

16

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs
¾ Selecting a Search Value of a Category by Category Name (Hyperlink):
For most categories included on the Advanced Search page, a list of values automatically
appears, from which you may make selections.
1. Click the category name in blue.
2. A new window will appear.
3. Highlight the desired item by clicking the item to be selected. (To select more than one
item in the list, press the Control Key (or Command Key on a Mac) while clicking each
item.)

Figure 4-4 Keyword Screen

4. Use the arrow buttons on your keyboard to navigate through the list.
These categories use hyperlinks to select a value:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Keywords
Applicant Types
Award Types
Citizenship
Geographic Restrictions
Locations Tenable
Sponsor
Sponsor Type
Target Groups
Deadline(s)

¾ Selecting a Search Value of a Category from a Drop-Down Menu:
Certain categories have a drop-down menu to make selections.
1. Click the drop-down arrow next to the category name.
2. Highlight the appropriate value.

17

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

These fields use drop-down menus:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Establish Date
Review Date
Follow-Up Date
Deadline Indicator
Deadline Open
Cost Sharing
Indirect Costs
Proposal Restrictions
Funding Limit

¾ Selecting a Search Value by Entering Text:
Other categories do not have an associated list of values, but free-text fields.
1. Type a word(s), phrase, or numbers into the free text fields.
Text fields include:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Title Contains
Objectives Contains
Synopsis Contains
Contact:
Address:
City
State
Zip
Tel:
Fax:
Email:
Website:
Program Numbers
Cost Sharing Cap (%)
Indirect Cost Cap (%)
Duration
CFDA Number
Sponsor Program Number

Hidden Online Help
Hidden question marks exist next to each field in Advanced Search. Move your mouse slowly
over the field name to see the question mark. When the question mark is visible, click on it to
view a definition of that particular field.

Figure 4-5 Hidden Question Marks

18

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

Advanced Search Categories - Defining a SPIN Search
The following list details all of the categories and their purpose, on the Advanced Search page.

✔ Important

•

Do not enter information into all of the fields. Filling in too many fields will
restrict your results. If search criteria is set in multiple categories within a
search, a criterion from each category must be satisfied to produce a result (hit)
from the SPIN database.

Database Type: (Hyperlink) Specify the country in which you are geographical located
to find relevant programs. Each country's database includes programs that are countryspecific and programs that are not restricted by citizenship or geographic location.

Tip To ensure relevant search results, select the country in which you are
geographically located.
•

Keywords: (Hyperlink) Keywords are terms which are used to describe academic
disciplines/areas of interest in which funding will be supported. (Refer to Chapter 7-Understanding Keywords, page 39 for more details.)

•

Applicant Types: (Hyperlink) This link describes eligibility. Select all values which
describe both the individual and the institution applying for the award. To obtain
maximum results, choose both specific and broad values. (Note: Applicant types and
their definitions are listed in the Glossary section of the manual.)

•

Award Types: (Hyperlink) Select the values that most accurately describe the type of
funding desired, i.e. research project, fellowship support, seed money, etc. To obtain
maximum results, select the values for which you would accept funding. (Note: Award
types and their definitions are listed in the Glossary section of the manual.)

•

Citizenship: (Hyperlink) Select the value(s) that describe the individual’s citizenship.
For maximum results, always include Any/No Restrictions as one of your selections.
Important to Note: The value Any/No Restrictions is coded on funding
opportunities for which there are no eligibility restrictions with regard to an
applicant's citizenship.

•

Geographic Restrictions: (Hyperlink) Eligibility restrictions due to locale. Select the
values that describe your area/region, in addition to the value No Restrictions. For
example, if you are from New York, select No Restrictions, U.S. Northeast, and New
York, to obtain programs that meet any of these criteria. If no values are selected for this
field, then your search results may include opportunities which are specifically for
applicants from other states/provinces/regions of the country.
Important to Note: The value No Restrictions is coded on funding opportunities
that have no specific restrictions with regard to the geographic location of the
eligible applicant.

•

19

Locations Tenable: (Hyperlink) Where the award must be carried out. Select the
value(s) that describe the location where you would like to carry out your project. For
maximum results, include Any/No Restrictions as one of your selections.

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

Important to Note: The value Any/No Restrictions is coded on funding
opportunities where the sponsor does not impose a restriction on where the project
must be performed.
•

Title Contains: (Text Field) Enter a word or phrase to search for a particular funding
opportunity. Keep in mind that abbreviations and/or acronyms may have been used in
this field, so if you don't find what you are looking for right away, try to search by an
abbreviation. Numbers may be used. Avoid the use of punctuation (e.g. hyphen, dash,
or comma). This free text search field allows you to use the Boolean operators AND, OR,
or NOT.

•

Objectives Contains: (Text Field) Enter a word(s) or phrase to search the objectives of
a SPIN program. The objectives contain information on the areas of interest supported
by the sponsor. This is most useful if you don't find a keyword that closely matches what
you are looking for. This free text search field allows you to use the Boolean operators
AND, OR, or NOT.

•

Synopsis Contains: (Text Field) Search for a word(s) or phrase within the synopsis of a
SPIN program. The synopsis contains information summarizing the purpose of the
award, eligibility, award amounts, and duration. This free text search field allows you to
use the Boolean operators AND, OR, or NOT.

Tip Avoid using words such as: a, an, the, as, and, all, go, is, it, its, etc. in the Title
Contains, Objectives Contains, and Synopsis Contains free text fields. These
are unrecognized words that may cause the system to return inaccurate results.
Remove the words and re-run your search.

Figure 4-6 Top of Advanced Search Page

•

Sponsor: (Hyperlink) Use this field if you only want to find funding opportunities offered
by a certain sponsor(s). If you choose a Federal (government) sponsor who is a "parent"
organization to other Federal (government) sponsors, you will get opportunities offered by
both the parent organization as well as those underneath it hierarchically. (For example,
if you search on National Institutes of Health, you will also get hits from the National Eye
Institute, National Institute on Alcohol Abuse & Alcoholism, etc.)

•

Sponsor Type: (Hyperlink) Narrow your search by the type of organization
administering the grant/award. You can make selections from Federal, State, or NonFederal sponsors as broken down by specific type.

Search for a sponsor by any of these fields:
•

20

Contact: (Text Field) Search for a particular sponsor’s contact person.

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

•

Address: (Text Field) Contact’s address where you may request to receive application
guidelines.

•

State: (Text Field) Contact’s state.

•

Zip: (Text Field) Contact’s zip code.

•

Telephone: (Text Field) Contact’s telephone number, including area code where you
can request application guidelines.

•

Fax: (Text Field) Contact’s fax number, including area code where you can request
application guidelines.

•

Email: (Text Field) Contact’s email address where you can request application
guidelines.

•

WebSite: (Text Field) Search for a sponsor’s website address where you can download
application guidelines.

•

Target Groups: (Hyperlink) Searches for funding that will directly benefit a specific
population (ex. Women, Disadvantaged, Handicapped, Children/Youth, etc.)

Figure 4-7 Middle of Advanced Search Page – Sponsor Information

21

•

Establish Date: (Drop-Down Menu) This is the date on which the program was added to
the SPIN database.

•

Review Date: (Drop-Down Menu) This is the date the program was last updated in SPIN
with new information.

•

Follow-up Date: (Drop-Down Menu) This is the month in which the sponsoring agency
plans to issue new information (application guidelines, annual report, brochures, etc.) to
update the SPIN program.

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

•

Program Numbers: (Text Field) This is a unique identifier automatically assigned to and
associated with each SPIN funding opportunity.

•

Deadlines: (Hyperlink) Use this field to get search results narrowed by deadline date, or
with continuous (open) application:
¾To Select Deadline Range:
1.

Click Deadline(s) from the Advanced Search screen.

2.

A window/table will open where you can select from the following values:
•

All: Search all deadlines, inclusive of those that are Open.

•

Equal To, Greater Than, Less Than: Search deadlines that are equal to,
greater than, or less than a certain date. Clicking on the drop-down menu
will allow you to select a value.

•

Range: Select a range of deadlines to search. The "From" and "To" dates
selected will be inclusive.

•

Open Dates Only: Search for programs with continuous application.

Figure 4-8 Deadlines Screen

3.

Click Save Changes to return to the Advanced Search screen.

•

Deadline Indicator: (Drop-Down Menu) Select Postmark, Receipt, or Target. These
values indicate when applications are due.

•

Deadline Open: (Drop-Down Menu) Select Yes or No. Yes indicates programs that
have open deadline dates. No indicates programs that do not have open deadline dates.
Next to the Open field, there is a blank box where an "*" is used in certain circumstances:
•

If there is more detailed information that does not simply fit into the fields
provided.

•

If there is more than one deadline date for the program (ex. one of the
deadlines listed is for preapplications or letters of intent and the other
deadline is for full applications.)

•

If there is a deadline for requesting applications.

The "*" signifies that further deadline information will be provided in the Deadline Note field.
(See the Glossary, page 96 for details on the Deadline Note field.)
•

22

Cost Sharing: (Drop-Down Menu) Select Yes or No. Yes indicates programs that
require cost sharing or matching funds. No indicates programs that do not require cost
sharing or matching funds.

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

23

•

Cost Sharing Cap (%): (Text Field) The maximum percentage of cost sharing the
program allows.

•

Indirect Costs: (Drop-Down Menu) Select Yes, No, or Unspecified. Yes indicates
programs that allow indirect costs. No indicates programs that do not allow indirect
costs. Unspecified indicates programs that do not specify an indirect cost policy.
Indirect costs are also called administrative costs or institutional overhead.

•

Indirect Costs Cap (%): (Text Field) The maximum percentage of indirect costs the
program allows.

•

Duration: (Text Field) Indicates the length of the initial award (i.e. five years, six months,
eight weeks, etc.). If the award is for one year, but the applicant may reapply for the
funds in subsequent years, the duration is one year. If the award is for up to three years,
but the applicant must reapply competitively after one year, the duration is for one year.
If the award is for up to three years dependent upon availability of funds, the duration is
three years.

•

CFDA Number: (Text Field) Stands for Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance and is
only relevant for federal programs. Enter the CFDA number you would like to search on.
If the program references more than one CFDA Number, it will appear as 99.999 in the
CFDA Number field, and each CFDA number will be listed individually at the end of the
SPIN program.

•

Proposal Restrictions: (Drop-Down Menu) Select Yes or No. Yes indicates programs
that have proposal restrictions on the number of applications allowed per institution.
Detailed information on proposal restrictions can be found in the eligibility paragraph of
the SPIN program. (To view a SPIN program in its entirety, see Appendix A.)

•

Funding Limit: (Drop-Down Menu) Indicates the maximum amount of the initial award.
In SPIN, the number amount will be in the first field and the period of time that amount
covers will be in the second field (i.e., Day, Week, Month, Year, Summer, Semester,
Average, See Below, etc.) See Below is used when the information is too complicated to
fit into this field. Further information will be provided in the Funding section of the SPIN
program. (See the Glossary, page 96 for further details on the Funding field.) If no
amount is given or it is too complicated to fill in this field, the second part of the field will
be filled in with one of the following: None (There is actually no limit, but this is very
rarely the case), N/A (not applicable), or Not Prov (there is no funding information
provided in the sponsor's information). In Advanced Search, this field searches for
program funding limits Equal To, Greater Than, or Less Than the funding limit you specify
in the text box.

•

Sponsor Program Number: (Text Box) This is the solicitation number for the grant,
award, etc., as assigned by the sponsor. It is usually a series of letters and numbers.
This field is a free text field. Enter the specific sponsor program number you want to
find (ex. PA-00-082.)

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

Figure 4-9 Bottom of Advanced Search Page

Understanding Boolean Logic
Boolean logic refers to the logical relationship among search terms and consists of three logical
operators:
•
•
•

AND
OR
NOT

AND logic is commonly used to search for two different terms or concepts. Example: poverty
AND crime.
•

In this search, you will retrieve search results in which BOTH of the search terms are
present.

•

You will not retrieve any programs with only "poverty" or only "crime."

•

The more terms or concepts you combine in a search with AND logic, the fewer
search results you will retrieve.

OR logic is commonly used to search for two synonymous terms or concepts. Example:
biology OR anatomy.
•

In this search, you will retrieve search results in which EITHER or BOTH of the
search terms are present.

•

The more terms or concepts you combine in a search with OR logic, the more search
results you will retrieve.

NOT logic is commonly used to exclude certain programs from your search results. Example:
radiation NOT nuclear radiation.

24

•

In this search, you will retrieve search results in which ONLY ONE of the terms is
present.

•

No programs are retrieved in which the phrase "nuclear radiation" appears, even if
the word "radiation" appears there too.

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

Boolean Logic and Advanced Search
Boolean logic is incorporated within and among Advanced Search categories in SPIN:
• Values within each category are linked by OR logic. (Important: AND or OR logic
may be used within the Keyword category only.)
•

AND, OR, or NOT logic is incorporated among Advanced Search categories.
(Important: Each category is linked by AND logic by default.)

Example, values selected within each category are automatically linked by OR logic:
•

Keywords: AIDS OR AIDS-Mental Health OR AIDS-Sexually Transmitted

•

Applicant Types: Doctoral-Midcareer/Senior Investigator OR Faculty Member

•

Award Types: Research Grants/R&D

In order to get results (hits), each program must include ONE of the Keywords, ONE of
the Applicant Types, and ONE of the Award Types as illustrated below.
OR Logic
Within
Fields

AND Logic
Among
Fields
Figure 4-10 Top of Advanced Search Page

Two examples of Advanced Boolean logic among Advanced Search categories are as
follows:
EXAMPLE ONE:
Keywords: (Cancer Biology or Cancer/Carcinogenesis) AND
Applicant Types: (Faculty Member or Colleges/Universities) but NOT
Award Types: (Fellowships or internships)
In order to get results (hits), each program must include ONE of the Keywords, AND
ONE of the Applicant Types, but NOT ONE of the Award Types as illustrated below.

Figure 4-11 Top of Advanced Search Page

EXAMPLE TWO:
Keywords: (Cancer Biology or Cancer/Carcinogenesis) OR
Applicant Types: (Faculty Member or Colleges/Universities), but NOT
Award Types: (Fellowships or Internships)

25

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

In order to get results (hits), each program must include ONE of the Keywords, OR ONE
of the Applicant Types, but NOT ONE of the Award Types as illustrated below.

Figure 4-12 Top of Advanced Search Page

✔ Important

Do not change the setting for the first Advanced Boolean drop-down
menu. The default setting is AND. Changing this setting to OR or NOT
will produce erroneous results. You may change the setting on the
other Advanced Boolean drop-down menus.

These Advanced
Boolean DropDown Menus
may be changed

Keep first
Advanced
Boolean DropDown Menu
set to AND

Figure 4-13 Top of Advanced Search Page - Boolean Drop - Down Menus

Advanced Search - Running a Search
After you select your search criteria, you can: 1) delete search items, 2) run your search, 3) clear
your search, 4) load a saved search, 5) save your search, or 6) edit your SPIN account from the
command buttons at the top and bottom of the Advanced Search screen.

Figure 4-14 Bottom of Advanced Search Page

26

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

The following table describes each of the buttons at the bottom of the Advanced Search page.
Button

Description
Shows your search criteria and enables you to
delete certain items. (Instructions for deleting
certain items are below.)
Runs your SPIN search.
Deletes all search criteria.
Enables you to re-run a saved search. You
must have saved at least one search for this
function to work. (Refer to Chapter 6 – Saving
& Loading SPIN Searches, page 37 for
Instructions on loading a saved search)
Saves your search criteria. (Refer to Chapter 6
– Saving & Loading SPIN Searches, page 35
for instructions on saving a search)
Enables you to edit your SPIN account
information
Categorizes your results by Program Number,
Deadline Dates, Sponsor Name, or Program
Number
Further sorts your search results by Program
Number, Deadline Dates, Sponsor Name, or
Program Number.

Sets the number of search results that will be
displayed per page.
¾To delete search items:
1. Click Delete Items at the bottom of the Advanced Search page or View Criteria/Delete
Items at the top of the page.
2. Select the check box to the left of the search item(s) that you would like to remove.
3. Click Delete Items to return to the Advanced Search page.

27

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

Figure 4-15 Delete Items Screen

Viewing Search Results
Once you have run the search, you can scroll through a partial synopsis and/or objectives of each
program on the SPIN Search Results page.
¾To View a Program:
1. To view an individual program in its entirety, click the hyperlinked (underlined and in blue
type) program number in the front of each entry.
Number
of Search
Results

Program
Number

Figure 4-16 SPIN Search Results Page

2. The entire program will be displayed on the screen.
(NOTE: See Appendix A to view a SPIN program in its entirety.)

28

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

Program Display Page
Program details are organized into categories for easier viewing of data. From this page, you can
email a friend, email the sponsor for applications, download applications from the sponsor’s
website, view the entire program announcement, or search on related keywords.

Figure 4-17 Program Display Page

•

Email Program to a Colleague: This feature enables you to email the program
information to a colleague. The program is included as text in the body of the email.
¾ To email a particular program to a colleague:
1.

Click the Email Program to a Colleague link at the top of the Program Display
page.

2.

An email message will appear with a Subject line and the SPIN program
information in the Body of the email.

3.

You are given room to type in your own message.

4.

Enter your email address and the person’s email address to which you would like
to send the program.

5.

Click Send Email.

Figure 4-18 Email a Colleague Function

29

SPINPlus

Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs

•

Email: Click the sponsor’s email address on the Email: line in the Sponsor
Information box to send an email to the sponsor or program contact to request
application guidelines. (Note: Some programs may not have an email address.)

•

Website: Click the sponsor’s web address on the Website: line in the Sponsor
Information box to download application guidelines from the sponsor's website.
(Note: Some sponsors may not have a website.)

•

Program URL: Click the website link on the Program URL: line to download the full
program announcement for details. (Note: If information was not obtained from a
sponsor's website, there will not be a Program URL listed.)

Tip If the program announcement contains the website to download application
guidelines, the web address will be listed in the Program URL field.
•

Keywords: Keywords related to the subject of the program are provided at the
bottom of the SPIN program and link to other programs associated with that particular
keyword. By clicking on a specific keyword, SPIN runs a search to find other
programs containing that keyword. (Refer to Chapter 7--Understanding Keywords,
page 39 for more details.)

Figure 4-19 Keywords

30

SPINPlus

Chapter 5 Saving & Printing Programs in a Report

Chapter 5 Saving & Printing Programs in a Report
After you run your search, you can create reports of SPIN programs.

Using Report Options to Save/Print Programs
From the Search Results page at the bottom left of the Report area, you have the following report
options: Full Program, Summary Format, Custom Layout, Deadline Date Format - Range
Only, and Deadline Date Format - All Dates. These will enable you to print and save your
results.
To print or save search results, first select the programs you would like to include in your report,
then select your report format, and select the output type.

Figure 5-1 Report Options

1. Select the programs and format you would like to include in your report:
¾ To save/print all programs from Search Results page:
1. Select the check box next to Select All Programs from.
2. Choose to include all programs on This screen or for the Whole search by selecting
the appropriate option button. (Note: The default is set for This screen, not for
Select All Programs from.)
¾ To save/print certain programs from Search Results page:
1. Select the check box next to the program number(s) you would like to include in your
report.
2. Select This screen or Whole search option buttons (make sure the Select All
Programs from box is unchecked.)
3. All programs selected with a check will be included in your report to save or print.

) Reminder

31

You select the number of search results that will be displayed per page
(25, 50, 75, or 100) on the Advanced Search page before running the
search.

SPINPlus

Chapter 5 Saving & Printing Programs in a Report

Figure 5-2 SPIN Search Results Page

2. Report options enable you to select the format of your report. Select from the following
Report Options:
•

Full Program: Select to view all of the categories provided in a SPIN program, including
sponsor information, deadline date information, synopsis, objectives, eligibility, and
funding information.

•

Summary Format: Select to view a summary of a SPIN program, including program
number, sponsor name, program title, sponsor/contact information, email, website,
program URL, deadline note, deadline date(s), and synopsis.

•

Custom Layout: By clicking Custom Layout, you can customize your report layout to
include the fields that satisfy your search requirements.
¾ To Create a Custom Report:
1. Select the check boxes next to the SPIN categories you would like to include in
your report.
2. Click Save Layout.

Figure 5-3 Custom Layout Screen

32

SPINPlus

Chapter 5 Saving & Printing Programs in a Report

•

Deadline Date Format (Range Only or All Dates): This format shows the same
information as the summary format, however, the deadline date format lists the deadline
dates first.

✔ Important

If a deadline date range is not selected in the search, the Range Only
option will not appear in the Report Options.



Deadline Date Format - Range Only gives you the option to view only deadline
dates specified in your range. For example: If the program has the following
deadlines: 06/01/01, 10/01/01, 01/01/02, and you specified a deadline date range
of 06/01/01 - 06/30/01 in your search, the Range Only option will only display the
06/01/01 deadline date.



Deadline Date Format - All Dates gives you the option of viewing all of the
deadlines listed on the program, including deadlines that do not fall within the
specified range. For example: If a program has the following three deadlines:
06/01/01, 10/01/01, 01/01/02, and you specified a deadline date range of 06/01/01
- 06/30/01 in your search, the All Dates option will display all three deadline dates.

) Note

If there is more than one deadline date that falls within the specified range, the
program will appear multiple times in the search results to represent each date
that falls within the range.

Using Destination Options to Save/Print Programs
At the bottom right of the Report area, you have two ways to select the destination of your SPIN
report.

Figure 5-4 Destination Options

¾ To Display to Browser/Print:
This option will allow you to display your report to your browser and print. This is the default.

33

1.

Follow Steps 1 and 2 from “Using Report Options to Save/View Programs” on page
31.

2.

Select the Display to Browser/Print option button.

3.

Click Build. The Report Display page will appear. You will see the SPIN programs
you selected in the report format you specified.

4.

To print the report, click your browser’s File menu, then Print.

SPINPlus

Chapter 5 Saving & Printing Programs in a Report

5.

To return to the SPIN Search Results page, click the Back to Results Page link at
the bottom of the report screen.

¾ To Save to File:
This option allows you to save your report to your hard drive or disk.
1. Follow Steps 1 and 2 from “Using Report Options to Save/View Programs” on page
31.
2. Select the Save to File option button.
3. Click Build. The Report Display page will appear.
4. Click here to download the file.

Figure 5-5 Download File Screen

Tip If you are saving more than one report to a file in a single session, press the
reload/refresh button on your browser to ensure that you save the correct
file to your hard drive.
5. From the browser, click File menu, then Save As. You can save the SPIN report to
your hard drive or insert a disk. Name your file and click Save.
6. Click your browser's Back button, then Back to the Results Page to return to the
SPIN Search Results page.

Tip When building a report of 200 programs or more, use the Save to File
option to save your report and view your results.

34

SPINPlus

Chapter 6 Saving & Loading SPIN Searches

Chapter 6 Saving & Loading SPIN Searches
Saving SPIN Searches
In Advanced Search mode, you have the ability to save and reuse your searches.

Creating an Account
You are prompted to create an account the first time you save a search. This account enables
SPIN to save your search criteria so you can run it at a later time. If you already have a GENIUS
profile, you can use the same username and password to save your SPIN searches. If you do
not have a GENIUS account, you will need to create a username and password.
¾ To Create an Account for First Time Users:
1. Select search criteria from the Advanced Search page.
2. Click Save Search.
3. The SPIN account screen will be displayed.

Figure 6-1 SPIN Account Screen

4. Select the ‘First Time Users’ option button.
5. Select either "Create New Account" if you do not have a GENIUS profile and username
and password,
OR
Select ‘Use GENIUS Account (Enter your Username & Password)’ if you currently have a
GENIUS username and password.

35

SPINPlus

Chapter 6 Saving & Loading SPIN Searches

6. At the bottom of the page, select if you would like to always be prompted for a password
or if you would like your username and password automatically saved. (For more
information on Cookies, see Appendix B.)
7. Click Continue.
8. If you selected ‘Create New Account’, enter your personal information (name, address,
phone, fax, email address, etc.)
9. Create a Username (must be at least seven characters in length) and Password (must be
at least seven characters in length.)
OR
Enter your GENIUS username and password if you selected ‘Use GENIUS” Account’.
10. Click Create Account.
11. Give your search a name and description.
12. Specify whether you would like your saved search to run automatically "Every Day,"
"Every Week," or "Every Month" by selecting the appropriate option button. The search
will run at the selected time interval, and the resulting list of programs will be mailed to
the email address specified in your SPIN profile.
13. Select the “No, Thanks” option button if you do not want to receive email notifications of
search results.
14. Click Save Search to return to the Advanced Search screen.
¾ Saving a Search Once a Profile has been Created:
After saving a search for the first time, you can simply enter in your username or password and
save the search.

) Note

If you chose to have the system remember your username and password on the initial
SPIN account screen, you will not be prompted.

¾ To Save a Search:
1. Select search criteria from the Advanced Search page.
2. Click Save Search.
3. The SPIN account screen will be displayed.
4. Select the "Existing Users (Enter your Username and Password)" option button.
5. Enter Username (must be at least seven characters in length) and Password (must be at
least seven characters in length.)
6. Choose to have the system always prompt you for your username and password or
always remember your username and password by selecting the appropriate option
button.
7. Click Continue.
8. The SPIN Search Name and Description screen will appear.

36

SPINPlus

Chapter 6 Saving & Loading SPIN Searches

9. Give your search a name and description.

Figure 6-2 Search Description Screen

10. Specify whether you would like your saved search to run automatically "Every Day,"
"Every Week," or "Every Month" by selecting the appropriate option button. The search
will run at the selected time interval, and the resulting list of programs will be mailed to
the email address specified in your SPIN profile.

✔ Important If you saved your search on a Wednesday and chose to run the program
every week, it will automatically run every Wednesday. If you saved a
th
search on the 15 of the month and chose to run the program every
th
month, it will automatically run the 15 of every month.

11. Select the “No, Thanks” option button if you do not want to receive email notifications of
search results.
12. Click Save Search to return to the Advanced Search page.

Loading SPIN Searches
Once you have saved at least one search in Advanced Search mode, you can re-run that search.
¾ To Load a Search:
1. Click Load Search at the top or bottom of the Advanced Search page.
2. Enter your username and password.
3. The Saved Searches screen will appear.

Figure 6-3 Saved Searches Screen

37

SPINPlus

Chapter 6 Saving & Loading SPIN Searches

4. Select the option button next to the search you would like to load.
5. Click Load Search. (Clicking Load Search will automatically fill in the appropriate fields
on the Advanced Search page.)
6. To delete a saved search, click Delete Search.

Changing Security Settings
For your added convenience, you can elect to have SPIN remember your username and
password automatically for you, or you can opt to always type in the information yourself.
¾ To change your present security settings:
1. Click Change My Security Settings at the top or bottom of the Advanced Search page.

Figure 6-4 Security Settings Screen

2. Select the option button that specifies your preference.
3. Click Save Settings.
4. Click What’s This? for a brief description of security settings and its uses.
5. Click Return to go back to the Advanced Search page.

) Note

38

For more information on Cookies and SPIN, refer to Appendix D - Frequently
Asked Questions, page 94.

SPINPlus

Chapter 7 Understanding Keywords

Chapter 7 Understanding Keywords
The most common category to utilize in Advanced Search is the Keywords category. Keywords
are words/terms that are used to describe the research areas or academic disciplines funded by a
particular funding opportunity.

Making Keyword Selections
You can select keywords in four different ways:
•

Choose an entire division of keywords by major topic for a very broad search.

•

Choose specific keywords within a major topic area.

•

Choose specific keywords from an alphabetical listing.

•

Search for particular keywords via the Search for a Particular Keyword box.

¾ Choose an Entire Division of Keywords by Major Topic:
1. Click Keywords from the Advanced Search page.
2. The Keywords screen will appear with the twelve major headings listed on the left hand
side of the screen.
3. Select the check box next to a major subject heading. This will select all keywords (or
search hierarchically) within that subject area for your search.
4. Click Select to save keywords.
5. Click Return to return to the Advanced Search page.
6. Selected keywords will appear in the text box below the Keywords link.

Figure 7-1 Selecting Entire Division of Keywords

39

SPINPlus

Chapter 7 Understanding Keywords
¾ Choose Specific Keywords Within a Major Topic Area:
1. Click Keywords from the Advanced Search page.
2. The Keywords screen will appear.
3. Click the major subject heading link in blue.
4. Select specific keywords in that area from the keyword selection box. (Selecting specific
keywords will search on the exact keywords selected (not hierarchically.)
5. Highlight keywords.

✔ Important

To select multiple items in the list, hold down the Control key (or Command
key on a Mac) while clicking the mouse.

6. Click Select to save keywords.
7. Click Return to return to the Advanced Search page.
8. Selected keywords will appear in the text box below the Keywords link.

Figure 7-2 Keywords Screen - Choosing Keywords Within a Major Topic Area

¾ Choose Specific Keywords from an Alphabetical Listing:
1. Click Keywords from the Advanced Search page.
2. The Keywords screen will appear.
3. Click a specific letter to get an alphabetical listing of all keywords starting with that letter.
4. Highlight keywords from the keyword selection box. (To select multiple items in the list,
hold down the Control key or Command key on a Mac while clicking the mouse.)

40

SPINPlus

Chapter 7 Understanding Keywords
5. Click Select to save keywords.
6. Click Return to return to the Advanced Search page.
7. Selected keywords will appear in the text box below the Keywords link.

✗ Warning

Keywords that appear in all caps on the list indicate general keywords.
Selecting these keywords will increase the number of general programs (hits)
returned.

Figure 7-3 Keywords Screen - Choosing Keywords from an Alphabetical Listing

¾ Search for Particular Keywords via the Search for a Particular Keyword Box
1. To search the entire Keyword Thesaurus for a particular word(s), enter a root word (ex.
bio or canc) in the "Search for a Particular Keyword" box.
2. Click Search.
3. Keywords containing the root word "bio" or the root word “canc” will be returned.
4. Highlight keywords from the resulting list.
5. Click Select to save keywords.
6. Click Return to go back to the Advanced Search page.
7. Selected keywords will appear in the text box below the Keywords link.

41

SPINPlus

Chapter 7 Understanding Keywords

Figure 7-4 Keywords Screen - Searching for Keywords Via the Search for a Particular Keyword Box

Understanding the Keyword Thesaurus
Accessing the Keyword Thesaurus
The SPIN Keyword Thesaurus (this is actually the NIH-NSF-DOE Thesaurus, version 4.0,
modified to include hundreds of terms as added by our program editors on an ongoing basis)
consists of over 3,000 keywords.
¾ To access the Keyword Thesaurus:
1. From the SPIN search main page, click Keyword Thesaurus on the bottom right hand
corner of the screen under Help.
2. The Keyword Thesaurus Screen will appear.
3. Choose to view/download the latest version of the entire thesaurus in:
•
•

Code (Topic) Order
Name (Alphabetical) Order

Figure 7-5 Keyword Thesaurus Screen

42

SPINPlus

Chapter 7 Understanding Keywords

Navigating the Keyword Thesaurus
Keywords are divided into twelve major topic areas, which are divided into numerous sub-topics.
The main topics and sub-topics are easily distinguishable by looking at the Keyword Thesaurus in
Code order.
Code order organizes the keywords numerically according to the main topic they fall under. The
twelve main topics are spelled out in capital letters and are numbered 0100000, 0200000, etc. A
sub-topic of a main topic can be determined by looking at the code. If the code ends in three
zeros, it is considered a sub-topic as illustrated below.

Major Topic
(Health and
Safety/Medical
Sciences/Biomedi
cal)

Sub-Topic
(Anatomical)
Systems/Sites)

Keywords that Fall
Under the Sub-Topic
(Anatomical
Systems/Sites)

Figure 7-6 Cross-Section of Keyword Thesaurus in Code Order

Understanding how keywords are arranged and classified within the Keyword Thesaurus will help
you make informed keyword choices when running searches in SPIN. Choosing appropriate
keywords that most closely match your research interests will enable you to quickly get the
results you are looking for.

Boolean Logic and Keywords
In Advanced Search, you can select keywords using AND or OR logic within the Keywords
category.
¾ To select keywords using OR logic:
1. Click Keywords from the Advanced Search page
.
2. The Keywords screen will appear.
3. Follow steps on page 39 for selecting keywords.
4. Click Select to save keywords.
5. Click Return to go back to the Advanced Search page.
6. Selected keywords will appear in the text box below the Keywords category.

43

SPINPlus

Chapter 7 Understanding Keywords

7. All of the keywords selected will automatically be linked by OR logic.
¾ To select keywords using AND logic:
1. From the Advanced Search page, click Use Boolean AND Logic.
2. Click the first Keywords link.
3. The Keywords screen will appear.
4.

Follow steps on page 39 for selecting keywords.

5.

Click Select to save keywords.

6.

Click Return to go back to the Advanced Search page.

7.

Selected keywords will appear in the text box below the Keywords category.

8.

Click the second Keywords link.

9.

The Keywords screen will appear.

10. Follow steps 4 - 6 above.
11. Selected keywords will appear in the text box below the Keywords category and will
automatically be ANDED with the first selection of keyword(s).

Figure 7-7 Top of Advanced Search Screen - Keyword Category

✔ Important

44

Once you choose Keywords or Use Boolean AND Logic, the link not used
(selected) will disappear. If you would like to switch from AND logic to OR
logic or vice versa within the Keywords category, you must either clear
your entire search or delete initial keywords you selected to restore both
links. (Refer to Chapter 4 Searching & Viewing Programs, page 27 for
instructions on clearing your search or deleting search criteria.)

SPINPlus

Chapter 8 Obtaining Access to SMARTS/GENIUS

Chapter 8 Obtaining Access to SMARTS/GENIUS
A subscription to SMARTS and/or GENIUS not only provides campus/institution-wide access, but
enables you to access these modules from anywhere via a username and password that you
assign yourself when you create a GENIUS profile. (For instructions on creating a GENIUS
profile, see Chapter 10 – Creating a GENIUS Profile, page 48.)

Accessing SMARTS/GENIUS
If you are an intranet client, you may access SMARTS/GENIUS via your institution's server.
Internet clients may access the SMARTS/GENIUS modules from InfoEd's website.

Tip Contact your Module Administrator for details on your institution's setup.
¾ Follow the steps below to access the SMARTS/GENIUS modules:
1. Intranet Users: From your browser (Internet Explorer or Netscape version 4.0 or
greater), go to your institution's website to access SMARTS/GENIUS.
Internet Users: From your browser (Internet Explorer or Netscape version 4.0 or
greater), go to InfoEd's homepage (http://www.infoed.org) to access SMARTS/GENIUS.
2. Click Access Info.Office. This will bring you to the Info.Office Main menu. From here,
you may access all of the modules for which you have been given permission. (If you are
unsure of which modules your institution subscribes to, contact your Module
Administrator.)
3. To access SMARTS/GENIUS from the Info.Office Main menu, click Info.Search.
4. Click SMARTS/GENIUS.
5. The SMARTS/GENIUS Search main page will appear.

45

SPINPlus

Chapter 9 Navigating SMARTS/GENIUS

Chapter 9 Navigating SMARTS/GENIUS
GENIUS enables you to search the entire database of investigator profiles, create/edit a profile to
get SMARTS matches or store curriculum vitae, or consult our online Help system for tips on
searching.

SMARTS/GENIUS Search Main Page
This page is designed to enable you to quickly find the newest information available in GENIUS,
create a GENIUS profile, edit your GENIUS profile, search the GENIUS database of investigator
profiles, and access other InfoEd search engines.

SMARTS/
GENIUS

Quick
Search

Quick
Search
Links
Advanced
Search

Figure 9-1 SMARTS/GENIUS Search Main Page

SMARTS/GENIUS

46

•

Create a New Profile:
Select this link to create a GENIUS profile. GENIUS profiles have two purposes: 1) to
match investigator profile information with the SPIN database of funding opportunities,
and/or 2) to store curriculum vitae. Matching is conducted on a daily basis and programs
are automatically emailed to individual researchers via our SMARTS service. (For
information on creating a GENIUS profile, see Chapter 10 – Creating a GENIUS Profile,
page 48.)

•

Edit Existing Profile:
Select this link to update/edit your GENIUS profile. (For information on editing a GENIUS
profile, see Chapter 11 – Editing Your GENIUS Profile, page 65.)

•

Administrative Tools:
Each institution has a Module Administrator for SPINPlus. The Module Administrator is
responsible for performing an initial set-up (creating the institution's college/department
fields, etc. before investigators/faculty are able to create profiles). They also maintain the
institution's GENIUS profile system, validate new GENIUS profiles as they are created by
faculty/investigators, and make sure that the system is running properly for their
faculty/researchers. Only Module Administrators have access to Administrative Tools to
validate new users, obtain a listing of all of the investigators/faculty with GENIUS profiles,

SPINPlus

Chapter 9 Navigating SMARTS/GENIUS

or update system options. (For more information on the functions of a Module
Administrator, refer to the GENIUS Administration Manual.)

Quick Search Links:
Quick Search links allow you to select and run "canned" searches of new profiles that have been
added to GENIUS, recent funding awards, and recent patents/publications.
New Profiles…:
Select links from this section to get a listing of all of the new profiles that have been added to
GENIUS: Today, This Week, or This Month.
Recent Funding Awards…:
Select links from this section to view all of the GENIUS profiles of investigators/faculty members
who have recently received sponsored funding in: 2000, 2001, or 2002.
Recent Patents…:
Select links from this section to get a listing of all of the GENIUS profiles of investigators/faculty
members who have recently had patents issued in: This Month or Last Month.
Recent Publications…:
Select links from this section to view all of the GENIUS profiles of investigators/faculty members
who have recently published works in: 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001.
Search Tips…:
Click Get the most from your searches to get tips on searching SPIN effectively.
Not yet using GENIUS? Register Now!:
Click Institution Registration or Industry Registration to register for a free thirty day trial of
SPINPlus (SPIN, SMARTS, GENIUS, GENIUS search.)
Take a Look…:
Click Participating Institutions to view a listing of clients by country who use SPIN, GENIUS, or
GENIUS search. Click New Keywords to view a listing of new keywords that have been added to
the Keyword Thesaurus in the past three months.
What's New…:
Click in GENIUS, in SPIN, and other New Search Engines to learn about the new features in
GENIUS, SPIN, and other InfoEd search engines.
Cookies…:
Click What they are, and why we need them to learn what cookies are and how SPINPlus uses
cookies.
Help…:
Click Help to view GENIUS's online Help feature, FAQs, for a list of common customer questions
regarding SMARTS/GENIUS, or Keyword Thesaurus where you can download the latest edition
of the entire Thesaurus by topic order or alphabetical order. (Refer to Chapter 7 - Understanding
Keywords, page 39 or Chapter 10 - Creating a GENIUS Profile, page 48, for more information on
keywords and making appropriate selections.)
Jump to…:
You can quickly return to the Info.Office Main menu, access the SPIN module, or access other
search engines such as Patent Search, Medline, US Geo Search, and Agricola.

47

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

Chapter 10 Creating a GENIUS Profile
Entering required profile information through GENIUS provides investigators with a web-based
searchable resource that has a direct and targeted electronic link to current U.S. federal,
nonfederal, and international research funding opportunities. Profile information collected via
forms in GENIUS can be matched with the SPIN database on a daily basis and results are
automatically emailed to individual researchers. This matching service is SMARTS. SMARTS is
set up within the GENIUS Profile Summary Page. GENIUS is also an important resource for
storing curriculum vitae and serving as a registry of institutional talent and expertise for use by
industry and academia.

Registering for GENIUS
You will need to fill out a GENIUS registration form before you can begin to receive SMARTS
matches and/or store your curriculum vitae. You will be required to enter your first and last name,
email address, department affiliation, and a username and password.
¾ To register:
1. Click Create a New Profile from the SMARTS/GENIUS main page.
2. Highlight your institution. (Use the scroll bar to navigate through the list.)
3. Click Select. The New Profile Registration page will appear.

Figure 10-1 New Profile Registration Page

48

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

Tip To move from one field to the next, use the TAB key on your keyboard or the mouse
to move your cursor to the next text box.
4. Enter your first name (up to 12 characters.)
5. Enter your last name (up to 18 characters.)
6. Enter your e-mail address. (Note: It is important that your e-mail address is current and
accurate to ensure proper notification of funding opportunities.)
7. Under Select Your Department, highlight your department affiliation. Choose the
department where you hold academic rank.
8. Create a username. It can be up to 20 alphanumeric characters in length, with no
spaces. (Note: This is the username you will have to enter each time you log into your
profile.)
9. Create a password. It can be up to 20 alphanumeric characters in length, with no
spaces. (Note: This is the password you will have to enter each time you log into
profile.)
10. Re-enter your password.

✗ Warning

Your username and password are case sensitive.

11. Click Submit. The Profile Summary Page will appear.

Filling Out Your Profile Summary Page & Setting Up
SMARTS/GENIUS
The GENIUS profile serves two purposes:

49

•

To store your search criteria and match your search against the SPIN database on a
daily basis to receive relevant funding opportunities via SMARTS.

•

To store your curriculum vitae and provide a searchable resource to identify potential
collaborators for research. The Profile Summary Page displays each of the major profile
information categories that can be maintained.

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

Investigator
Name/Institution
Name

Full Profile
View

Account
Status

Categories
Required for
GENIUS &
SMARTS

Categories
Used in
GENIUS

Categories Used
in SMARTS
Matching
Figure 10-2 Profile Summary Page

You can select one or more categories when filling in profile information within your GENIUS
profile.
Category/Fields

Description

Investigator Name/Institution Name Field

This is the name of the investigator/faculty
member and the institution with which they are
affiliated.

Full Profile View

Click Full Profile View to display all of the
categories/information you have entered into
your GENIUS profile.

Account Status

Account status indicates whether a profile has
been validated or is pending validation.

Required for GENIUS & SMARTS

GENIUS & Keywords categories need to be
completed in order to receive SMARTS
matches or store curriculum vitae in GENIUS.

Used in SMARTS matching

These categories are used to tailor search
results for more targeted SMARTS matches.

GENIUS Categories

These categories are used to store curriculum
vitae within GENIUS.

A Note About Validation
When you create a GENIUS profile, your Module Administrator(s) will be notified via e-mail. Your
Module Administrator will need to validate your profile before you can begin to receive SMARTS

50

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
matches or before your profile information can be available in the GENIUS database of
investigator profiles.

Tip Contact your Module Administrator if you have any questions regarding the
validation process.

Categories Required for GENIUS & SMARTS
In order to receive SMARTS matches and/or store curriculum vitae within GENIUS, you need to
fill out the General and Keywords categories.
General
The General Information page stores all of the investigator's contact/institution information. It
also includes a section for setting up SMARTS to receive e-mail notifications of SPIN programs.
¾ To fill out the General category:
1. Click General from the Profile Summary Page. The General Information page will
appear. You will notice that information that was entered on the GENIUS registration form
is already filled in under this category. Input only the additional requested information.
Required fields are Name, Department, Email, and Citizenship. (Note: As you enter
information, double-check the data entered earlier, or the pre-filled boxes, to ensure
accuracy.)

Tip To move from one field to the next, use the TAB key on your keyboard or the
mouse to move your cursor to the next text box.

Figure 10-3 General Information Page

2. Enter your Prefix: (Mr., Ms., Dr.), Last, First, MI Suffix (Jr., Sr., Ph.D., M.D.) in the free
text boxes.

51

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
3. Select your Designation by clicking the drop-down arrow and highlighting the
appropriate value.
4. Optional: Click Upload/Change Image File to post/change your personal photo within
your GENIUS profile. If you choose, your photo, along with your GENIUS profile, will be
available in the GENIUS search database of investigator profiles for potential
collaborators to locate you. Click Delete Image File to remove your personal photo.
5. Click Department to obtain a list of all of the departments within your institution.
6. Choose the department where you hold academic rank as your primary department by
checking the box to the left of the appropriate department. Make sure the primary option
button is selected. (Note: Only one primary department may be designated. Your
primary department was selected when filling out the GENIUS registration page.)
7. To choose additional secondary departments with which you are affiliated, click the box
to the left of each appropriate department title. (Note: You may choose as many
secondary departments as necessary.)
8. Click Save Changes to return to the General Information page.

Figure 10-4 Department Screen

9. Click Change Username to change your username.
10. Enter the new username in the Enter New Username text box. Your current username
will be listed in the Current Username text box.
11. Click Save Changes to return to the General Information page.
12. Enter your Social Security Number in the free text box (not required.) Do not use
dashes or spaces.
13. Enter your Administrative Title in the free text box if applicable (up to 35 characters.)

52

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
14. Enter your Appointment Date (MM/DD/YYYY) in the free text box. This is the
appointment date of your current position.
15. Select your Academic Rank by clicking the drop-down arrow and highlighting the
appropriate value (Assistant Professor, Associate Dean, Administrator/Staff, etc.)
16. Select your Status by clicking the drop-down arrow and highlighting the appropriate
value (Active, Former Employee, Other Leave, or Sabbatical.) If none of these values
apply to you, leave the field empty.
17. Under Private Profile, select the Yes option button to make your GENIUS profile private.
This will prevent your profile from being searchable within the GENIUS database of
investigator profiles. Select the No option button to make your GENIUS profile public,
enabling your profile information to be visible to investigators at your institution or
globally.
18. Enter your e-mail address in the E-mail free text box. This should be the address where
you would like your SMARTS mail sent. You may enter your institutional or private e-mail
address.

Tip To ensure that you receive your SMARTS e-mail notifications, make sure that
your e-mail address is accurate.
19. Enter your homepage (personal or departmental) in the Homepage free text box (up to
100 characters.)
20. Enter your business/school street address in the Address free text boxes (up to 35
characters per line.)
21. Enter up to 18 characters in the City free text box; to select a State, Province, or
Territory, click the drop-down arrow to highlight the appropriate value; and enter up to 12
digits in the Zip free text box.
22. If applicable, enter up to 10 characters in the Mail Stop Code free text box.
23. Enter up to 30 characters in the County free text box.
24. To select a Country, click the drop-down arrow and highlight the country in which you
reside.
25. Enter up to 17 characters in the Phone, Fax, Beeper free text boxes.
26. Enter your date of birth in the Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY) free text box.
27. Click the Citizenship drop-down menu to select the country in which you are a citizen.
This will ensure that you receive SMARTS matches relevant to your citizenship. (Note:
You will automatically receive SMARTS matches of SPIN programs which do not have
eligibility restrictions with regard to an applicant’s citizenship.)
28. Select the appropriate check box(s) that describe your Ethnic/Racial Status. This is a
required field for proposal submissions via our Proposal Development Module. (For more
information on Proposal Development, contact our Customer Service team at 800-7276427 or refer to the Proposal Development manual.)

53

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
29. Click the drop-down menus to choose your Gender, Citizenship Status, or Disability
Status. These fields are optional for use in GENIUS. They are required fields for
proposal submissions via our Proposal Development Module.
30. The Resource (Laboratory), Resource (Clinic), Resource (Animal), Resource
(Computer), Resource (Office), Resource (Other), and Resource (Major Equipment)
free text boxes pertain to our Proposal Development module. These fields may be left
blank for the purposes of SMARTS and GENIUS.

Figure 10-5 General Information Page

31. Answer the questions below to receive SMARTS e-mail notifications of relevant funding
opportunities. (Note: If your institution does not subscribe to SMARTS, these questions
will not appear under General.)

) Note

54

The information entered for the following questions determines your user
preferences. Review the four questions on the bottom of the General Information
page and make changes to the pre-selected option buttons where necessary.

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

Question 1

Question 2

Question 3

Question 4

Question 5

Figure 10-6 Bottom of General Information Page

32. Question 1 allows you to specify whether you would like prospective
partners/collaborators, who find you in GENIUS searches, to contact you directly or make
initial contact with your institutional administrator.
33. Question 2 allows you to specify whether you want to receive SMARTS matches. To
receive SMARTS matches, make sure the Yes option button is selected.

Tip If you would like to stop receiving SMARTS matches on a temporary basis
(ex.vacation or sabbatical leave), select the No option button. This will
temporarily “shut off” your profile so that you do not receive SMARTS matches
while you are away. To begin to receive SMARTS matches when you return,
select the Yes option button.
34. Question 3 allows you to specify how you would like to receive your SMARTS matches
(in a single e-mail message or one “hit” per e-mail.)
35. Question 4 allows you to specify whether you only want to receive SMARTS output of
programs from U.S. sponsors only.
36. Question 5 allows you to specify the format in which you would like to receive your
SMARTS output. There are two options: Full Program or Summary Format. (Note:
Summary Format contains a link to the full description of the SPIN program.)

55

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

The following table describes which fields are available in each format:
SPIN Fields
Program Number
Program Title
Establish Date
Follow-Up Date
Review Date
Sponsor Name
Sponsor Type
Contact
Address
Telephone
Fax
Email
Website
Program URL
Deadline Note
Deadline(s)
Deadline Indicator
Deadline Open
Cost Sharing
CFDA Number
Funding Limit
Indirect Costs
Duration
Cost Sharing
Percentage
Sponsor Program
Number
Proposal Restrictions
Indirect Costs Cap
Applicant Type(s)
Award Type(s)
Target Group(s)
Citizenship(s)
Geographical
Restrictions
Locations Tenable
Synopsis
Objectives
Eligibility
Funding
Keywords

Summary Format
X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

Full Program Format
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X

X
X
X
X
X
X

37. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary page.
A Note about Keywords
Keywords are terms which are used to describe academic disciplines/areas of interest in which
funding will be supported. Keywords are used in SMARTS matching and the terms you select,
along with other common categories in GENIUS, will determine the relevancy of your SMARTS
matches. The keywords selected in your GENIUS profile should most closely reflect your

56

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
research interests. (Refer to Chapter 12 -- Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS
Profile, page 67 for instructions on making informed keyword selections.)

Categories Used in SMARTS Matching
Categories in this section of your GENIUS profile are used in conjunction with the keywords you
selected to narrow your search criteria to receive relevant SMARTS matches. You have the
option of entering additional information in five categories to further focus your search.
Applicant Types
Applicant types describe the eligibility of the applicant (ex. faculty member,
researcher/investigator, graduate student, etc.) (Note: Applicant types and their definitions are
listed in the Glossary section of this manual.)
¾ To select Applicant Types:
1. Click Applicant Types. The Applicant Types screen will appear.
2. Select the check box to the left of each criterion that applies to you. (Note: At the
bottom of the screen are Institutional Applicant Types. They have been pre-selected by
your Module Administrator and are used in SMARTS matching. You cannot edit these.)
3. To delete certain criterion, clear the appropriate check boxes.
4. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary Page.

Tip Select all values that apply to you. To obtain maximum results, choose both specific
and broad values.
Award Types
Award Types describe the type of funding awarded (i.e. research project, fellowship,
training/professional development, etc.) (Note: Award types and their definitions are listed in the
Glossary section of this manual.)
¾ To select award types:
1. Click Award Types. The Award Types screen will appear.
2. Select the check box to the left of each criterion in which you would like to receive
funding.(Note: By not selecting any item from within the category, an "Any/All" value is
assumed. Your SMARTS matches will include programs that contain any award types.)
3. To delete certain criterion, clear the appropriate check boxes.
4. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary Page.

Tip To obtain maximum results, select all of the values for which you would accept
funding.

57

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
Geographical Restrictions
Geographical Restrictions describe eligibility restrictions due to locale.
¾ To select Geographical Restrictions:
1. Click Geographical Restrictions. The Geographical Restrictions screen will appear.
2. Select the check box to the left of each criterion. Select the values that describe your
state/region in addition to No Restrictions. (Note: If no values are selected for this
field, your SMARTS matches may include programs which are specifically restricted to
applicants from other states/regions/provinces of the country for which you would not be
eligible.)
3. To delete certain criterion, clear the appropriate check boxes.
4. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary Page.

Tip The value No Restrictions is coded on funding opportunities that have no specific
restrictions with regard to the geographical location of the eligible applicant. Always
select this value in combination with your specific state/region. Only selecting No
Restrictions will give you programs where the sponsor doesn't specify if the
applicant has to be from a specific state or region. Programs specific to applicants
from your state/region/province will not automatically be included.
Sponsor Types
Sponsor Types describe the type of organization administering the grant/award.
¾ To select Sponsor Types:
1. Click Sponsor Types. The Sponsor Types screen will appear.
2. Select the check box to the left of each criterion. Select the values for the types of
organizations from which you would accept funding (i.e. Federal, State, or Non-Federal
sponsors as broken down by specific type.) (Note: If no values are selected for this field,
your SMARTS matches will include all types of sponsors used in SPIN.)
3. To delete certain criterion, clear the appropriate check boxes.

Tip To obtain maximum results, check all of the sponsor types that you would be
interested in receiving funding from.
4. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary Page.
Locations Tenable
Locations Tenable describes the location where the award must be carried out.
¾ To select Locations Tenable values:
1. Click Locations Tenable. The Locations Tenable screen will appear.
2. Select the check box to the left of each criterion. Select the values that describe the
location where you wish to carry out the award in addition to Any/No Restrictions.

58

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
(Note: If no values are selected for this field, your SMARTS matches will include all
programs regardless of where the project must be performed.)
3. To delete certain criterion, clear the appropriate check boxes.
4. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary Page.

Tip The value Any/No Restrictions is coded on funding opportunities where the
sponsor does not impose a restriction on where the project must be performed.
Always select this value in combination with any other locations in which you would
be willing to go to carry out the award. Only selecting Any/No Restrictions will give
you programs where the sponsor doesn't specify that you have to go to a specific
location to carry out the award. Programs which must be carried out in a specific
location will not automatically be included.
Important to Note: The Position category listed under Used in SMARTS matching,
stores information applicable to our other modules. This category does not apply to
SMARTS matching. For information on other InfoEd modules, contact us at 800-727-6427
or office@infoed.org.

Receiving Additional Sources of Funding Opportunities Via SMARTS
In addition to the criteria you may have already selected for SMARTS matching, you can set up
your profile to receive SMARTS matches of additional sources of funding opportunities that may
be of interest to you. Your SPINPlus subscription includes access to the Federal Register and
Commerce Business Daily publications. (For detailed descriptions of these services, refer to
Chapter 3—Navigating SPIN, page 10.)
¾ To receive daily SMARTS matches of InfoEd’s Federal Register Weekly Reference
Guide:
1. Click Keywords on the Profile Summary Page.
2. Choose the keyword Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide. (Refer to Chapter 12
– Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile, page 67, for information on
choosing keywords within your GENIUS profile.)
3. Click Award Types on the Profile Summary Page.
4. Select the check box to the left of the award type Federal Register Weekly Reference
Guide.
5. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary Page.
6. Click Log Out to exit your profile and return to the SMARTS/GENIUS main page.
¾ To receive daily SMARTS matches of funding opportunities published in the Commerce
Business Daily:
1. Click Applicant Types on the Profile Summary Page.
2. Select the check box to the left of the applicant type Individual Non-Specific.

59

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
3. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary Page.
4. Click Award Types on the Profile Summary Page.
5. Select the check box to the left of the award type Request for Proposals (CBD).
6. Click Save Changes to return to the Profile Summary Page.
7. Click Log Out to exit your profile and return to the SMARTS/GENIUS main page.

) Note

You will receive funding opportunities on a daily basis of programs that are published
in the Commerce Business Daily that match the search criteria (keywords, applicant
types, locations tenable, citizenship, etc. you selected in your GENIUS profile.)

Entering Your Curriculum Vitae Information
GENIUS categories enable you to store your Curriculum Vitae. You may enter information into as
many categories as needed to satisfy your personal requirements. Your GENIUS profile can be
as comprehensive or as general as you want it to be. However, the more robust it is, the easier it
will be for potential collaborators/partners to locate you in the GENIUS database of investigator
profiles.

) Note

Your institution may require that you enter information into certain GENIUS categories
before your profile will be validated. Contact your Module Administrator for more
details on your institution’s requirements for GENIUS.

Enter information into GENIUS categories based on the following:

60

If you want to…

Then click…

Store curriculum vitae information in
GENIUS

each category name in blue under GENIUS
categories.

Enter information

Add New.

Move from one field to the next

the mouse or use the TAB key on your
keyboard to move your cursor from one text
field to the next.

Return to the main category screen when
finished entering information

Save.

Add more than one entry

Add New and repeat steps until finished.

go back to the Profile Summary Page

Return.

edit an existing entry

the blue hyperlink within the category, make
changes to the fields, and click Save to return
to the main category screen.

delete an entry from within a category

the check box next to the name and click
Delete.

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
Ordering of Information in GENIUS Categories
Information entered into all GENIUS categories will be displayed in the following order:
•

Where there are dates, the information will be displayed in date order (most current at the
top of the table, working chronologically backwards.)

•

Date fields that collect a period of dates (start/end) will be displayed in "start” date order.
If the "end" date is left blank, the word Present will be displayed in the table.

•

Where there are no dates, the information will be displayed in the order entered.

GENIUS Categories
The following list details all of the categories used in GENIUS to create a Curriculum Vitae and
their purpose:
(NOTE: See Appendix B to view a sample GENIUS profile in its entirety.)
Category
Advisees

Description
Store data about
students/scholars with whom
you have served as thesis
advisor.

Collaborators

List individuals with whom you
have collaborated on a project,
book, article, report, or paper.

Committee Memberships

List any committees on which
you have served.

61

Fields
•
•
•
•

Name (100 characters)
Institution (50 characters)
Year (4 digits)
Advisee Level (Note:
Selecting this field is
important for proposal
submission. Info.Office will
keep track, behind the
scenes, of the total number of
graduate students and
doctoral/postdoctoral
scholars advised, defined by
federal sponsors as required
information for electronic
proposal submission. For
more information on our
Proposal Development
Module or other Info.Office
products, contact our
customer service team at
800-727-6427.)

• Name (100 characters)
• Organization (100 characters)
• Type of Collaboration (memo
field—unlimited entry)
• Committee Name (memo
field—unlimited entry)
• Period (Start)
• Period (End)
• Function (memo field—
unlimited entry)
• Abstract (memo field—
unlimited entry)

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

Courses Taught

List the courses you have
taught.

• Year (4 digits)
• Institutional Reference
Number (10 characters)
• Title (120 characters)
• Description (memo field—
unlimited entry)

Creative Activities

List any exhibits, performances,
public collections, public artistic
presentations, etc., in which you
have participated.

Education

List educational background.

• Year (4 digits)
• Title (120 characters)
• Institution/Organization (100
characters)
• Location (100 characters)
• Abstract (memo field—
unlimited entry)
• Year Conferred (4 digits)
• Degree Abbreviation (if your
degree does not appear in
the drop-down menu, enter it
in the free text box up to 15
characters)
• Degree (enter a full-length
title up to 55 characters)
• Institution Name (50
characters)
• Employer (60 characters)
• Position/Title (60 characters)
• Period (Start)
• Period (End)
• Description (memo field—
unlimited entry)

Note Within this category, you
can add/edit information about
your graduate/post-graduate
advisors for proposal
submission purposes.

Employment

List your current and previous
employment.

Honors and Awards

List any honors and awards
received.

• Name of Award (60
characters)
• Year (4 digits)
• Reason Conferred (memo
field—unlimited entry)

Languages

List proficiency in all languages.

• Language (50 characters)
• Read (Basic, Fluent,
Functional)
• Write (Basic, Fluent,
Functional)
• Speak (Basic, Fluent,
Functional)

Patents

List all patents granted.

• Number (15 characters)
• Title (128 characters)
• Granting Country (40
characters)
• Date Granted
• Abstract (memo field—
unlimited entry)

Professional Associations
and Societies

List all professional associations • Association (130 characters)
to which you have belonged.
• Period (Start)
• Period (End)
• Function (memo field—

62

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

Professional
Licenses/Certificates

Publications

Research

Reviewed Works

unlimited entry)
•
List all professional licenses and • License (130 characters)
certificates obtained.
• Certifying Institution (100
characters)
• Period (Start)
• Period (End)
• Abstract (memo field—
unlimited entry)
List all publications.
• Author(s) (128 characters)
• Year (4 digits)
• Title (memo field—unlimited
entry)
• Reference(s) (128
characters)
• Abstract (memo field—
unlimited entry)
• Journal/Publisher (128
characters)
• Volume (6 characters)
• Page(s) (20 characters)
• Publication Status (20
characters)
Enter information about your
research and research
interests/areas of expertise

Tip Use as many key terms as
possible when explaining your
research interests/areas of
expertise. This field will be used
by anyone conducting text
searches in GENIUS to locate
investigators in particular
areas/fields
List all reviewed works (peerreviewed bodies of work not
scheduled to be published or
previously published.)

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

Year (4 digits)
Title (31 characters)
Location (31 characters)
Research Interests (memo
field—unlimited entry)

Year (4 digits)
Title (120 characters)
Author(s) (100 characters)
References (120 characters)
Abstract (memo field—
unlimited entry)

Sponsored Funding

List any current, past, and
pending support from projects
and proposals from all sources.

• Sponsor Name (60
characters)
• Period (Start)
• Period (End)
• Title (128 characters)
• Amount (currency—9
characters)
• Abstract (memo field—
unlimited entry)
• Grant Status
• Persons—months committed
to the project

User-Defined Categories

User-Defined categories are

Contact your Module

63

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

defined and created by your
Module Administrator. They
enable your institution to create
customized categories to track
additional investigator
information relevant to your
institution.

Administrator for details on your
institution’s user-defined
categories in GENIUS.

(NOTE: For information on creating biographical sketch templates of NIH 398 forms from within
your GENIUS profile, see Appendix C NIH 398 Biosketch on page 90.)

Viewing Your Profile (Curriculum Vitae)
¾ To View Your Profile:
1. Once you have filled in the appropriate categories in your GENIUS profile, you can view
your whole profile by clicking Full Profile View at the top of the Profile Summary Page.

Figure 10-7 Full Profile Page

2. Click the Back button at the top or bottom of the Full Profile screen to return to the Profile
Summary Page.
(NOTE: See Appendix B to view a sample GENIUS profile in its entirety.)

Function of Buttons at Bottom of Profile Summary Page
The following table describes each of the buttons at the bottom of the Profile Summary Page.
Button

64

Description

Institution Contact Information

Displays your Module Administrator’s contact
information.

Change Password

Allows you to change your GENIUS password
at any time.

SPINPlus

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile

Chapter 11 Editing Your GENIUS Profile
Once you create a GENIUS profile, you have control over your profile information and can access
your profile at anytime to make changes. You can edit your profile for two purposes: 1) to
change your search criteria to obtain more tailored SMARTS matches or to receive funding
opportunities in a different topic area; or 2) to edit your curriculum vitae information.

Editing Your GENIUS Profile
¾ To edit your GENIUS profile:
1. Click Edit Existing Profile from the SMARTS/GENIUS main page.
2. Enter your username and password. (This is the username and password that you
assigned yourself when you created your GENIUS profile.)

✗ Warning

Your username and password are case sensitive.

Figure 11-1 SMARTS/GENIUS Login Screen

3. The Profile Summary Page will appear where you can edit information within GENIUS
categories.

Editing Information Within Specific Categories
To ensure that your profile is always accurate and up-to-date, edit your profile when changes
need to be made. (Refer to Chapter 10 – Creating a GENIUS Profile for instructions on entering
information into each GENIUS category.)

Note About Editing Your Profile and the Validation Process
Your Module Administrator validates your profile when it is first created. After the initial validation,
your profile will never have to be validated again unless you change the primary department to
which you are affiliated. If you change your primary department within your profile, your Module
Administrator will be notified via e-mail. Your profile will need to be validated before you can
resume receiving SMARTS matches.

Tip Contact your Module Administrator if you have any questions regarding the validation
process.

65

SPINPlus

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in
Your GENIUS Profile
Selecting keywords is important and must be carefully thought out. Chosen correctly, keywords
will make your SMARTS matches more efficient and tailored to your areas of interest and
expertise.
Keyword selections are made from the SPIN Keyword Thesaurus. These keywords will be used
in GENIUS (investigators’ vitas) searches and in determining your funding matches through
SMARTS.

Exact vs. Hierarchical Keyword Matching
Understanding the difference between exact vs. hierarchical matching of keywords is an
important part of the keyword selection process. Depending on the type of SMARTS matches
you’d like, you may choose a broad keyword topic in combination with hierarchical matching or
choose specific keywords in combination with exact matching. The choice between these two
options will determine whether you receive information that is very specific to a certain topic(s), or
information that is very broad in scope. The difference between exact vs. hierarchical matching is
illustrated below:

Exact vs. Hierarchical Matching
Exact Matching
Hierarchical Matching
HEALTH AND SAFETY/MEDICAL
SCIENCES/BIOMEDICAL

HEATH AND SAFETY/MEDICAL
SCIENCES/BIOMEDICAL
•
•
•
•
•
•

Anatomical Systems/Sites
Bone Marrow
Cardiovascular System
Disease Entities/Medical Problems,
Behavior
Asthma
Lung Cancer

Figure 12-1 Example of Exact vs. Hierarchical Matching

In the above example, if you chose the keyword HEALTH AND SAFETY/MEDICAL
SCIENCES/BIOMEDICAL in combination with Exact Matches, you would receive SMARTS
matches of SPIN programs that contain that exact keyword. If you chose the same keyword in
combination with Hierarchical Matches, you would receive SMARTS matches of SPIN programs
that contain that exact keyword, plus SPIN programs containing any keywords that fall
hierarchically under HEALTH AND SAFETY/MEDICAL SCIENCES/BIOMEDICAL, such as
Anatomical Systems/Sites, Bone Marrow, Cardiovascular System, Disease Entities/Medical
Problems, Behavior, Asthma, Lung Cancer, etc.

66

SPINPlus

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile

Tip If you are interested in some, but not all of the keywords that fall under a major topic or
sub-topic, select Exact Matches and then individually select each of the keywords you
want.
¾ To choose Exact vs. Hierarchical Matching:
1. Click Keywords on the Profile Summary Page.
2. The Keywords screen will appear.
3. Choose whether you would like to receive your SMARTS matches as Exact Matches or
Hierarchical Matches by selecting the appropriate option button.

Figure12-2 Keyword Screen - Exact vs. Hierarchical Matching

Making Keyword Selections
You can select keywords in four different ways:
•

Choose an entire division of keywords by major topic for a very broad search.

•

Choose specific keywords within a major topic area.

•

Choose specific keywords from an alphabetical listing.

•

Search for particular keywords via the Search for a Particular Keyword box.

¾ Choose an Entire Division of Keywords by Major Topic:
1. Click Keywords from the Profile Summary Page.
2. The Keywords screen will appear with the twelve major subject headings listed on the left
hand side of the screen.
3. Select the check box next to the major subject heading. This will select all keywords (or
search hierarchically) within that subject area for your search.

67

SPINPlus

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile

4. Click Select/Save Changes to save keywords.
5. To delete your selection, clear the check box to the left of the appropriate major subject
heading
6. Click Select/Save Changes to save changes.
7. Click Return to return to the Profile Summary Page.

Figure 12-3 Keywords Screen – Selecting Entire Division of Keywords

¾ Choose Specific Keywords Within a Major Topic Area:
1. Click Keywords from the Profile Summary Page.
2. The Keywords screen will appear.
3. Click the major subject heading link in blue to select specific keywords in that area.
(Selecting specific keywords will search on the exact keywords selected (not
hierarchically.)
4. Highlight keywords from the keyword selection box.

✔ Important

68

To select multiple items in the list, hold down the Control key (or
Command key on a Mac) while clicking the mouse.

3.

Click Select/Save Changes to save keywords.

4.

Selected keywords will appear under Existing Keywords on the Profile Summary Page.

5.

Click Return to return to the Profile Summary Page.

SPINPlus

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile

Figure12-4 Keywords Screen - Choosing Keywords Within a Major Topic Area

¾ Choose Specific Keywords from an Alphabetical Listing:
1. Click Keywords from the Profile Summary Page.
2. The Keywords screen will appear.
3. Click a specific letter to get an alphabetical listing of all keywords starting with that letter.
4. Highlight keywords from the keywords selection box. (To make multiple selections, hold
down the Control key or Command key on a Mac.)
5. Click Select/Save Changes to save keywords.
6. Selected keywords will appear under Existing Keywords on the Profile Summary Page.
7. Click Return to return to the Profile Summary Page.

✗ Warning

69

Keywords that appear in all caps on the list indicate general keywords. Selecting
these keywords will increase the number of general programs (hits) you receive as
SMARTS matches.

SPINPlus

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile

Figure12-5 Keywords Screen - Choosing Keywords from an Alphabetical Listing

¾ Search for Particular Keywords via the Search for a Particular Keyword Box
1. To search the entire Keyword Thesaurus for a particular word(s), enter a root word (ex.
bio or canc) in the "Search for a Particular Keyword" box .
2. Click Search.
3. Keywords containing the root word "bio" or the root word “canc” will be returned (ex.
biology, biophysics, biomedical, cancer, lung cancer, breast cancer, etc.)
4. Highlight keywords from the resulting list.
5. Click Select/Save Changes to save keywords.
6. Selected keywords will appear under Existing Keywords on the Profile Summary Page.
7. Click Return to go back to the Profile Summary Page.

70

SPINPlus

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile

Figure 12-6 Keywords Screen - Searching for Keywords Via the Search for a Particular Keyword Box

Tip Each keyword that you select will be linked by OR logic. You will receive SMARTS
matches of SPIN programs that contain one of the keywords selected in your profile.
¾ To delete keywords that you have selected in your profile:
1. Under Existing Keywords at the bottom of the Profile Summary Page, select the
check box to the right of the keyword(s) you would like to delete.
2. Click Delete Checked Keywords.

Figure12-7 Bottom of Keywords Screen – Deleting Keywords

Understanding the Keyword Thesaurus
Accessing the Keyword Thesaurus
The SPIN Keyword Thesaurus (this is actually the NIH-NSF-DOE Thesaurus, version 4.0,
modified to include hundreds of terms as added by our program editors on an ongoing basis)
consists of over 3,000 keywords.

71

SPINPlus

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile
¾ To access the Keyword Thesaurus:
1. From the SPIN search main page, click Keyword Thesaurus on the bottom right hand
corner of the screen under Help.
2. The Keyword Thesaurus Screen will appear.
3. Choose to view/download the latest version of the entire thesaurus in:
• Code (Topic) Order
•

Name (Alphabetical) Order

Figure 12-8 Keyword Thesaurus Screen

Navigating the Keyword Thesaurus
Keywords are divided into twelve major topic areas, which are divided into numerous sub-topics.
The main topics and sub-topics are easily distinguishable by looking at the Keyword Thesaurus in
Code order.
Code order organizes the keywords numerically according to the main topic they fall under. The
twelve main topics are spelled out in capital letters and are numbered 0100000, 0200000, etc. A
sub-topic of a main topic can be determined by looking at the code. If the code ends in three
zeros, it is considered a sub-topic as illustrated below.
Major Topic
(Health and
Safety/Medical
Sciences/Biomedic

Sub-Topic
(Anatomical)
Systems/Sites)
Keywords that Fall
Under the SubTopic (Anatomical
Systems/Sites)

Figure 12-9 Cross-Section of Keyword Thesaurus in Code Order

72

SPINPlus

Chapter 12 Strategies for Choosing Keywords in Your GENIUS Profile

Understanding how keywords are arranged and classified within the Keyword Thesaurus will help
you make informed keyword choices that most closely match your research interests and give
you more relevant SMARTS matches.

73

SPINPlus

Chapter 13 Obtaining Access to GENIUS Search

Chapter 13 Obtaining Access to GENIUS Search
A subscription to GENIUS provides campus/institution-wide access and enables you to log into
the system using any computer at your institution.

Configuring GENIUS Search
Access is typically set up utilizing an institution’s IP (Internet Protocol) range. Every computer
has an IP address. As long as InfoEd is provided with the correct range of IPs for your institution,
you should be able to log into GENIUS Search from any computer on campus. Depending on
your institution, IP access may not be possible. An alternative is username and password
access.

Tip Contact your Module Administrator for details on your setup.
If you are prompted for a username and password and need assistance logging in, contact your
Module Administrator or InfoEd’s Customer Service team at 800-727-6427 or office@infoed.org.
You will be asked to give your computer’s IP (Internet Protocol) address. (Instructions for locating
your computer’s IP address are in Appendix C—Frequently Asked Questions on page 93.)

Accessing GENIUS Search
If you are an intranet client, you may access GENIUS Search via your institution's server.
Internet clients may access GENIUS Search from InfoEd's website.

Tip Contact your Module Administrator for details on your institution's setup.
¾ To access the GENIUS Search modules:
1. Intranet Users: From your browser (Internet Explorer or Netscape version 4.0 or
greater), go to your institution's website to access GENIUS Search.
Internet Users: From your browser (Internet Explorer or Netscape version 4.0 or
greater), go to InfoEd's homepage (http://www.infoed.org) to access GENIUS Search.
2. Click Access Info.Office. This will bring you to the Info.Office Main menu. From here,
you may access all of the modules for which you have been given permission. (If you
are unsure of which modules your institution subscribes to, contact your Module
Administrator.)
3. To access GENIUS Search from the Info.Office Main menu, click Info.Search.
4. Click GENIUS Search.
5. The SMARTS/GENIUS Search main page will appear.

74

SPINPlus

Chapter 13 Obtaining Access to GENIUS Search

Quick
Search

Advanced
Search
Figure 13-1 SMARTS/GENIUS Search Main Page

6. Depending on your system configuration, you may have to log in to GENIUS Search with
a username and password. If your institution is set up with username and password
access to GENIUS Search, you will be prompted to enter a username and password
when you click Search or Advanced Search to run searches.
7. Enter your username and password and click Login to GENIUS Search.

✗ Warning

Your username and password are case sensitive.

Figure 13-2 GENIUS Search Login Screen

✔ Important

75

Most institutions are set up with IP access. This enables users to begin using
GENIUS Search right away without being prompted to enter a username and
password. If you are prompted, check with your Module Administrator or call
InfoEd for assistance at 800-727-6427.

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search
GENIUS Search stores personal curriculum vitae for investigators and provides users with a
global network of other investigators/researchers with profiles in the database. Faculty,
administrators, investigators, and researchers who access GENIUS Search are able to search
other investigators’ work and research interests to find potential collaborators.
This database is user-controlled. You determine what information to enter into your personal
GENIUS profile and if you want your profile information to be available to others.
GENIUS Search has two search modes: Quick Search and Advanced Search.

Quick Search
To find information quickly, you can perform a Quick Search from the SMARTS/GENIUS Search
main page.

Figure 14-1 Quick Search

¾ To perform a Quick Search:
1. Type the word(s) you want to search for in the Quick Search for free text box. Example:
biological sciences.

Tip To obtain maximum results, enter no more than two words.
2. From the in Fields… drop-down menu, select to search Keywords, Research, Patents,
or Publications. (Note: The categories correspond to information that each
investigator/researcher entered in their corresponding GENIUS profile categories.)

76

•

Keywords: Search results will include profiles of investigators who selected the
Keyword matching the word(s) you entered in the free text box.

•

Research: Search results will include profiles of investigators who entered
information into the Research category of their GENIUS profile that match the
word(s) you placed in the free text box.

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

•

Patents: Search results will include profiles of investigators who entered information
into the Patents category of their GENIUS profile matching the word(s) you placed in
the free text box.

•

Publications: Search results will include profiles of investigators who entered
information into the Publications category of their GENIUS profile matching the
word(s) you placed in the free text box.

3. From the in Country… drop-down menu, select the country from which you would like to
search for investigators/researchers. The available countries include: US, Canada, UK,
Australia, and All.
4. From the Return Results drop-down menu, select the number of results you would like to
view per page. You can select batches of 25, 50, 75, or 100.
5. Click Search to run the Quick Search.
6. If prompted, enter your username and password and click Login to GENIUS Search.
7. The GENIUS Search Results page will appear on the screen. You can choose to do the
following:
•

View your search results. (See page 81)

•

Display select programs to your browser to print. (See page 82)

•

Save select programs to a file. (See page 84)

Advanced Search
There are six possible categories available to conduct an Advanced Search. By entering data in
a category, the system will search for a match to your query within GENIUS profiles. The
category search is looking for the same words or phrases that can be found in other
investigators’ or researchers’ profiles.

Accessing Advanced Search
To access Advanced Search, click Advanced Search from the SMARTS/GENIUS search main
page.

Understanding the Difference Between Text Fields and Hyperlinks
GENIUS profile information is organized into categories for easier viewing and searching. To
define your search criterion, you have two options:

77

•

Type a word(s) into the free text boxes.

•

Click the category name in blue to make value selections (hyperlink).

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

Free Text Box

Hyperlink
Category

Figure 14-2 Advanced Search Screen

Selecting a Search Value by Entering Text
Two categories in Advanced Search do not have an associated list of values, but free text boxes.
¾ To enter text:
1. Type a word(s) or phrase into the free text boxes.
Text boxes include:
•
•

Full Profile Search
Research Interests

Selecting a Search Value of a Category by Category Name (Hyperlink)
Four categories in Advanced Search are hyperlinks. These categories contain a list of values
that automatically appear from which you can make selections.
¾ To select a category that uses a Hyperlink:
1. Click the category name in blue. A new window will appear.
2. Highlight the desired item by clicking the item to be selected.
•

To select more than one item in the list, press the Control Key (or Command Key on
a Mac) while clicking each item.

3. Use the arrow buttons on your keyboard to navigate through the list.
Use hyperlinks to select a value to search on these categories:
•
•
•
•

78

using Keywords
from Institutions
in States
in Country(s)

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

Advanced Search Categories – Defining a GENIUS Search
The following list details all of the categories and their purpose, on the Advanced Search screen.

✔ Important

•

Do not enter information into all of the fields. Filling in too many fields will
restrict your results. If search criteria are set in multiple categories within a
search, a criterion from each category must e satisfied to produce a result (hit)
from the GENIUS database.

Full Profile Search: (Text Box) This category allows you to enter a particular word(s),
phrase, or name in the free text box to search an entire GENIUS profile for that word or
phrase.

Tip When using this field to run a search on a particular researcher’s name, always
enter the last name first, then first name separated by a comma and no space
(ex. Potter, Beatrice). If you put a space between the comma and last name,
you will get 0 search results.
•

Research Interests: (Text Box) This category allows you to enter a particular word(s),
phrase in the free text box to search the Research field that other investigators/researchers
entered in their profile.

Tip This is a helpful field to use when looking for a very specific research area that
we may not have a keyword for.
•

using Keywords: (Hyperlink) This field allows you to search for investigators who have
chosen a specific keyword(s) from the SPIN Keyword Thesaurus for their profile. (Refer to
Chapter 7—Understanding Keywords on page 39 for making keyword selections and
understanding the Keyword Thesaurus.)

•

from Institutions: (Hyperlink) This field allows you to search for a potential collaborator(s)
from a particular institution.

•

in States: (Hyperlink) This field allows you to search for potential collaborators within a
certain state.

•

in Country(s): (Hyperlink) This field allows you to search for potential collaborators within a
certain country.

Understanding Boolean Logic
Boolean logic refers to the logical relationship among search terms and consists of two logical
operators:
•
•

AND
OR

AND logic is commonly used to search for two different terms or concepts. Example: poverty
AND crime.
•

79

In this search, you will retrieve search results in which BOTH of the search terms are
present.

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

•

You will not retrieve any programs with only "poverty" or only "crime."

•

The more terms or concepts you combine in a search with AND logic, the fewer
search results you will retrieve.

OR logic is commonly used to search for two synonymous terms or concepts. Example:
biology OR anatomy.
•

In this search, you will retrieve search results in which EITHER or BOTH of the
search terms is present.

•

The more terms or concepts you combine in a search with OR logic, the more search
results you will retrieve.

Boolean Logic and Advanced Search
Boolean logic is incorporated within and among Advanced Search categories in GENIUS:
•

Values within each category are linked by OR logic.

•

AND logic is incorporated among Advanced Search categories. (Important: Each
category is linked by AND logic by default.)

Values selected within each category are automatically linked by OR logic:
Example One:
Keywords: AIDS OR AIDS-Mental Health OR AIDS-Sexually Transmitted
in Country(s): U.S.A. OR Canada
In order to get results (hits), each profile must include ONE of the Keywords and ONE of the
countries selected.
Values selected among categories are automatically linked by AND logic:
Example Two:
Keywords: Biological Sciences AND
In Country(s): U.S.A.
In order to get results (hits), each profile must include the specified Keyword AND be in the
country selected.

Advanced Search – Running a Search
After you select your search criteria, you can: 1) delete search items, 2) run your search, or 3)
clear your search.

80

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

Figure 14-3 Bottom of Advanced Search Screen

If you want to…

Then click…

run your search and view results

Run Search.

clear your entire search

Clear Search.

delete certain criteria, but not the whole search

Delete Items and select the check boxes to the
left of the search item(s) that you would like to
remove. When finished, click Delete Items to
return to the Advanced Search screen.

select the number of results that will be
displayed per page

Click the Return Results drop-down menu to
make selections of 25, 50, 75, or 100.

Once you run your Advanced Search, you can: 1) view your search results, 2) display select
programs to your browser, or 3) save select programs to a file.

Viewing Search Results
The GENIUS Search Results page will display your results. You can scroll through an
alphabetical list of investigators’ names whose GENIUS profiles matched your search criteria.
¾ To view search results:
1. To view an individual profile in its entirety, click the investigator’s full name (underlined
and in blue.)

Figure 14-4 GENIUS Search Results Page

81

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

2. The entire profile will be displayed on the screen.

Figure 14-5 Profile Display Page

(NOTE: See Appendix B to view a sample GENIUS profile in its entirety.)
3. After viewing the individual profile, click the Back button at the top or bottom of the
screen to return to the GENIUS Search Results screen.

Saving and Printing Programs
After you run your search, you can create reports of GENIUS profiles.

Using Report Options to Save/Print Programs
From the GENIUS Search Results page at the bottom left of the Report area, you have the
following report options: Full Profile or Custom Layout. These will enable you to print and save
your results.

Figure 14-6 Report Options

82

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

1. Select the programs you would like to include in your report.
• To view/save all profile results, select the Select All Profiles check box at the top or
bottom of the GENIUS Search Results page.
•

To view/save certain profile results, select the check box next to the investigator
profiles you would like to include in your report.

Figure 14-7 GENIUS Search Results Page

2. Select from the following Report Options:
•

Full Profile: Select to view all of the categories provided in the GENIUS profile.
(Note: Remember that the GENIUS database is user-controlled; investigators fill out
only information they want entered into the database. Some fields may contain no
information.)

•

Custom Layout: By clicking Custom Layout, you can customize your report layout
to include the fields that satisfy your search requirements.
¾ From the Custom Layout Window:
1. De-select the check boxes next to the GENIUS category names you do not want
to include in your report.
2. Click Save Layout.

83

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search

Figure 14-8 Custom Layout Screen

Using Destination Options to Save/View Programs
From the GENIUS Search Results page at the bottom right of the Report area, you have two
ways to select the destination of your GENIUS report.

Figure 14-9 Destination Options

¾To Display to Browser/Print:
This option will allow you to display to your browser and print. This is the default.
1. Follow steps 1 and 2 from “Using Report Options to Save/View Programs” on page 82.
2. Select the Display to Browser/Print option button.
3. Click Build. The Report Display page will appear. You will see the GENIUS investigator
profiles you selected in the report format you specified.
4. To print the report, click your browser’s File menu, then Print.

84

SPINPlus

Chapter 14 GENIUS Search
5. To return to the GENIUS Search Results page, click Back at the top or bottom of the
profile report screen.
¾ To Save to File:
This option allows you to save your report to your hard drive or disk.
1. Follow steps 1 and 2 from “Using Report Options to Save/View Programs” on page 82.
2. Select the Save to File option button.
3. Click Build. The Report Display page will appear.
4. Click here to download the file.

Figure 14-10 Download File Screen

Tip If you are saving more than one report to a file in a single session, press the
reload/refresh button on your browser to ensure that you save the correct file to your
hard drive.
5. From the browser, click File menu, then Save As. You can save the GENIUS report to
your hard drive or insert a disk. Name your file and click Save.
6. Click your browser’s Back button, then click Back at the top or bottom of the profile
report screen to return to the GENIUS Search Results page.

Tip When building a report of 200 profiles or more, use the Save To File option to
save your report and view your results.

85

SPINPlus

Appendix A SPIN Program

Appendix A SPIN Program

86

SPINPlus

Appendix A SPIN Program

87

SPINPlus

Appendix B Sample GENIUS Profile

Appendix B Sample GENIUS Profile

88

SPINPlus

Appendix B Sample GENIUS Profile

89

SPINPlus

Appendix C NIH 398 Biosketch

Appendix C NIH 398 Biosketch
Steps to Creating Biographical Sketch Templates
The Biographical Sketch Template enables you to customize and generate the official NIH 398
FF Biosketch and the FF Modular Biosketch from data stored in your GENIUS profile. You can
also generate your full CV into a Word document, modify the information, and use it outside of
InfoEd’s system.
Using the Biographical Sketch Template, you can create a biosketch that includes only the
information entered into your GENIUS profile that you select from your profile data. You can
customize multiple biosketches within your GENIUS profile to be used with all NIH proposals
utilizing the three formats: FF Biosketch, FF Modular Biosketch, or the Full CV format.
Example: You can create a biosketch tailored to highlight your experience with cardiology,
including specific publications, education, employment, etc. and one specific to biological
sciences. (See Figure C-1)

Appendix C-1 Biographical Sketch Templates

¾ To create a Biographical Sketch Template:
1. Click Add under the Biographical Sketch heading on the Profile Summary Page.
(See Figure C-1) The “Please Enter a name for your New CV Bio” dialog box will
appear.
2. Enter a name for your new CV Biosketch in the text box.
3. Click OK. The CV Bio Setup Form will appear.

Determines the order
in which the category
name will be displayed
in the Full CV format.
Determines the
order in which the
category
information will be
displayed in the
FF, FF Modular,
and Full CV
formats.

Appendix C-2 CV Bio Setup Form

90

Leaving the drop-down
box blank will omit that
information from being
displayed in the
selected formats.

SPINPlus

Appendix C NIH 398 Biosketch

The CV Bio Setup Form displays all of the information that has been entered into your
GENIUS profile. You can determine the sequence in which each item within a category
will be displayed on both the FF and FF Modular biosketch formats. In addition, for the
Full CV Word document format, you can select the order in which each category will
appear.
4. Click the drop-down arrow to the right of each category name to select the order in
which you would like the category displayed in the Full CV Word document biosketch
format.

) NOTE

FF and FF Modular Biosketch formats generate the official NIH 398
form. The categories can not be re-arranged.

5. Click the drop-down arrow under Seq # and select the ordering of the information
within each category to determine how it will be displayed in the FF, FF Modular, and
Full CV biosketch formats. If you do not select an item and give it a sequence number,
the information will not appear on the forms.

) NOTE

Information under the General Category will always be displayed at
the top of the form.

6. Click Save Layout when you are finished ordering the categories and the information
within each category. The “Do you want to save the changes made on this screen?”
dialog box will appear.
7. Click OK to save the changes made on the screen.
8. The CV Bio Setup Form will appear.
9. Click Return to return to the Profile Summary Page.
10. The process can be repeated to create unlimited versions of the Biosketch.

Steps to Viewing Biographical Sketch Templates
Once you create a biosketch template, you can view the forms in three formats. To view and
print out the FF and FF Modular Biosketch Templates in .PDF (Portable Document Format), you
may need to download the Adobe Acrobat Reader and/or configure your Web Browser so that it
recognizes the .PDF format. Depending on your preference, the Adobe Acrobat Reader can be
set to view a document, or save it to a disk/hard drive. To learn more about .PDF files and the
tools used to view and print them, go to http://www.infoed.org/officemenu.asp and click PDF
Browser Help.
¾ To view FF and FF Modular Biosketch Templates in .PDF Formats:
1. Follow steps 1-9 above to create a biosketch template.
under the FF or FF Mod header next to the template you want to view. The
2. Click
system may take a moment to generate the form.
3. Click here to view the FF or FF Modular form.

91

SPINPlus

Appendix C NIH 398 Biosketch

4. The official NIH 398 Biosketch forms will appear in .pdf format and will contain the
information that you selected from your GENIUS profile.
¾ To view the Full CV Biosketch in a Word Document:
1. Follow steps 1-9 above to create a Full CV biosketch.
2. Click

under the Full CV header next to the template you want to view.

3. Click Download Document to view the Full CV.
4. The CV information that you selected from your GENIUS profile will be displayed in a
Word document.
5. This document can be saved to your hard drive and edited in Microsoft Word or Word
Perfect.

Steps to Editing/Deleting Biographical Sketch Templates
Once you have created a biosketch template, you can edit or delete your biosketch at any time.
Once you delete a biosketch, it can not be recovered.
¾ To edit your Biosketch Template:
1. Click

under the Edit header next to the template you want to edit.

2. The CV Bio Setup Form will appear.
3. Follow steps 4-9 under Creating a Biographical Sketch Template.

Tip If you add additional information to your GENIUS profile, you can
easily add it to your biosketch template by editing the template.
¾ To delete your Biosketch Template:
under the Delete header next to the template you want deleted. The “Are you
1. Click
sure you want to delete this CV Bio?” dialog box will appear.
2. Click OK to delete the CV Bio.

92

SPINPlus

Appendix D Frequently Asked Questions

Appendix D Frequently Asked Questions
Steps to Locating Your Computer’s IP (Internet Protocol)
Address
The IP (Internet Protocol) address is used to identify your computer within SPIN and GENIUS
Search modules and give you access without having to enter a username and password. If you
are prompted for a username and password when accessing SPIN, this means that our system
does not recognize the IP address of the computer that you are trying to access from.
¾ To locate your IP address, follow the steps below:
1. Go to http://nt01.infoed.org/wConnect/
2. Click Hello World with Web Connection.
3. Locate GetRemoteAddress.
4. The series of numbers that appear in the GetRemoteAddress field is your computer's IP
address (ex. 208.49.132.32).

Steps to Accessing the Federal Register Weekly Reference
Guide
A subscription to SPINPlus automatically enables you to access InfoEd's Federal Register
Weekly Reference Guides.
¾ To access the Federal Register Weekly Reference Guides for the past four weeks:
1. Go to the SPIN Search main page.
2. Click Federal Register.
3. Click the Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide for the week you would like to view.
4.

A window will appear containing the FRWRG in the form of a SPIN program.

5. To print the guide, click Print this page at the top of the program.

Steps to Accessing the Commerce Business Daily
¾ To access the Commerce Business Daily for the past four weeks:
1. Go to the SPIN Search main page.
2. Click Commerce Business Daily.
3. Click the drop-down menu to the right of Access InfoEd's Commerce Business Daily
Server to search CBD issues for relevant RFPs Today, This Week, This Month, or Last
Month.

93

SPINPlus

Appendix D Frequently Asked Questions

4. Click Continue.
5. The CBD results page will appear.
6. Click the number (hyperlink) to the left of the RFP you would like to view.
7. The entire RFP will appear as published in the CBD.
8. Enter a word or phrase into the CBD Search for free text box to locate RFPs that contain
that particular word or phrase in the body of the announcement.
9. Click the drop-down menu to the right of the free text box to search for the word or
phrase in the following CBD issues: Today, This Week, This Month, or Last Month.
10. Follow steps 4 - 7.

A Note About Cookies
InfoEd tracks your username and password information using cookies.

What are Cookies?
A cookie is a small amount of data that is sent to your browser from a World Wide Web Server
and stored on your desktop computer. The cookie is then sent back to the server each time the
browser requests a page from the server. The primary purpose of cookies is to identify users in
order to prepare customized Web pages for them. Web sites can thus “remember” information
about users to facilitate their preferences for a particular site and allow the use of passwords.
The web site may deliver one or more cookies to the client. The client stores cookie data in one
or more flat files on his/her local hard drive.

Cookie Choices in Your Netscape Browser
Beginning with version 4.0, Netscape Navigator began giving users the power to control cookies.
In version 4.0 and higher, you can activate your “Cookie Alert” by doing the following:
1. Click Edit from your menu.
2. Click Preferences.
3. Click the Advanced category.
4. Under Cookies, select one of the following option buttons:
•

Accept all cookies

•

Accept only cookies that get sent back to the originating server

•

Disable cookies

•

Warn me before accepting a cookie

Cookie Choices in Internet Explorer

94

SPINPlus

Appendix D Frequently Asked Questions

You can enable yourself for all cookies or to be prompted each time one is available. To do this,
follow these steps:
1. Click Tools.
2. Click Internet Options.
3. Click the Security Tab.
4. Click Custom Level at the bottom of the dialog box.
5. Scroll down to the section on Cookies and select one of the options to determine your
use of cookies.

Cookies and SPINPlus?

95

•

When you create your custom account on our system for SPIN searches and mailings,
we can place a “cookie” on your hard drive that lets us recognize you, and know that
someone else is not on our server. Now that we know who you are, we will not have to
log you in each time.

•

If you add criteria to a search page and then continue to surf to other pages within SPIN,
we can keep track of this and make sure you do not loose any data that you have
entered.

•

If you use other Info.Office products like Proposal Tracking, Proposal Development,
Human Subjects, etc. you do not have to log in between modules.

SPINPlus

Glossary

Glossary
General Terms
Category
Fields used to define a search. Example: Keyword, Applicant Types, etc.
Drop-Down Menu
Closed version of a combo box with an arrow next to it. Clicking the arrow opens the list.
Exact Matches
Use this setting to indicate you want your "hits" to include information on exact keyword matches
only.
Hierarchical Matches
Use this setting to indicate you want your "hits" to include opportunities that fall hierarchically
under the keywords you selected.
Hyperlink
A reference link in an electronic document that links to another place in the same document or to
an entirely different document. A browser usually displays a hyperlink in some distinguishing
way, e.g. in a different color, font, or style. Typically, you can click the hyperlink with your mouse
to follow the link.
Text Box
Rectangle box in which the user can type text. If the box already contains text, the user can
select the default text or delete it and type new text.
Value
Criteria within a category to make selections from.

Fields Within a SPIN Program
Program Number
A 5-digit system-generated number that serves as a unique identifier for each SPIN program.
Program Title
The name of the grant/award program.
Establish Date
The system-generated date in which the program was added to the SPIN database.
Follow-Up Date
The month in which the sponsoring agency plans on issuing new information (application
guidelines, annual report, brochures, etc.) to update the SPIN program.
Review Date
The date the program was last updated in SPIN with new information.
Sponsor Name
The organization administering the grant/award program.

96

SPINPlus

Glossary

Sponsor Type
The type of organization administering the grant/award (ex. Federal agency, private foundation,
etc.)
Contact
The contact person in charge of the program.
Address
The contact’s address to request application guidelines.
Telephone
The contact’s phone number, including area code to obtain application guidelines/program
information.
Fax
The contact’s fax number, including area code to obtain application guidelines/program
information.
Email
The contact’s email address to obtain application guidelines/program information.
WebSite
The sponsor’s website address where application guidelines can be downloaded.
Program URL
The sponsor’s website where the entire program announcement can be downloaded.
Deadline(s)
The date(s) in which letters of intent/applications are due to the sponsoring agencies.
Deadline Note
This text field explains further information about multiple deadline dates.
Deadline Indicator
Available values are Postmark, Receipt, or Target.
Deadline Open
This field is a Yes/No indicator. “Yes” indicates programs that have open deadlines (the sponsor
will accept applications on a continuous basis throughout the year.)
Cost Sharing
This field is a Yes/No indicator. “Yes” indicates programs that require cost sharing.
Cost Sharing Cap %
The maximum percentage of cost sharing the program allows.
CFDA Number
Refers to the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number. (This only applies to federal
programs.)
Sponsor Program Number
This is the solicitation number of the grant, award, etc.. It is a series of numbers/letters (ex. PA-00-082). This field will apply mainly to federal programs.

97

SPINPlus

Glossary
Funding Limit
The maximum amount/time frame of the initial award.
Proposal Restrictions
This field is a Yes/No indicator. “Yes” indicates programs that have proposal restrictions on the
number of applications allowed per institution. (Detailed information on proposal restrictions can
be found in the eligibility paragraph of the SPIN program.
Indirect Costs
This field is a Yes/No indicator. “Yes” indicates programs that allow indirect costs.
Indirect Costs Cap %
The maximum percentage of indirect costs the program allows.
Duration
The length of the project period.
Applicant Type(s)
Describe the types of applicants eligible to apply for funding.
Award Type(s)
Describe the general scope of the program and what the funding may be used for.
Target Group(s)
Identify the group or population which will directly benefit from the funding.
Citizenship(s)
Describe the applicant’s citizenship. If institutions are eligible, the citizenship will refer to the lead
applicant or principal investigator completing the application on behalf of the institution.
Geographical Restrictions:
Describe eligibility restrictions due to locale (state/region/province, etc.)
Locations Tenable
Describes the country in which the award must be carried out.
Synopsis
This is a text field summarizing the program’s purpose, eligibility, award amount, and duration.
Objectives
This is a text field that describes the areas of support/purpose of the award in detail.
Eligibility
This is a text field that describes in detail any further eligibility requirements that cannot be
explained by choosing applicant types.
Funding
This is a text field that describes in detail any further funding requirements (ex. eligible costs) that
cannot be explained simply in the funding limit, duration, indirect costs, or cost sharing fields.
Keywords
These are terms from the SPIN Keyword Thesaurus used to describe the academic
disciplines/areas of interest the sponsor will support.

98

SPINPlus

Glossary

SPIN Applicant Types and Definitions
Artist/Writer/Etc.
Used on programs where a “creative” person such as an artist or writer is the applicant
(musicians often fit into this category also).
College, 2-year
Only used on programs if the sponsoring agency specifies, otherwise the colleges/universities
applicant type is used.
College, 4-year
Only used on programs if the sponsoring agency specifies, otherwise the colleges/universities
applicant type is used.
Colleges/Universities
Used on programs where the eligible applicant can be a college or university.
Doctoral-Midcareer/Senior Investigator
Used when an individual who holds a Ph.D. and is established in his/her career (as opposed to a
young investigator) is eligible; individual usually has had the Ph.D. for more than ten years;
individual is usually in his/her second appointment.
Educational Agencies (SLAs/LEAs)
Used when State or local educational agencies are specified in the eligibility requirements.
Educational Organizations/Institutions
Used when the applicant is not necessarily a college or university, but when applicants may be
organizations which are involved in the field of education.
Faculty Member
Used when an individual who teaches at a college or university is eligible.
For-Profit
Used when an institution which earns a profit (sponsor will specify) is eligible.
Graduate Student
Used when the individual holds a Bachelor’s degree (in U.S., a four-year degree) and/or a
Master’s degree (in U.S., another or to two years) and is in the process of receiving either a
Master’s or Doctoral degree. Also used for medical students.
HBCU
Stands for Historically Black College or University and is used when sponsor specifies.
Handicapped
Used when an individual who has a physical, mental, or emotional impairment or disability is
eligible.
Higher Education Administrators/Staff
Used when individuals who do not teach at a college or university, but are involved in the
administration of the college or university are eligible.
Hospital
Used on programs where the eligible applicant may be a hospital or medical institution.

99

SPINPlus

Glossary
Indian Tribes/Governing Organizations
Used when Indian tribes or tribal organizations are eligible applicants.
Individual, Non-Specific
Used when the sponsor will accept applications from potentially “any” individual who is qualified
to carry out the award/grant.
Institution, Non-Specific
Used when the sponsor will accept applications from potentially “any” organization that is
qualified to carry out the grant/award.
Laboratory
Used when the eligible applicant is a laboratory.
Librarian/Library Professional
Used when the eligible applicant is a librarian or library professional.
Library
Used when a library is eligible.
Minority/Individual
Used when an individual who belongs to a minority group (sponsor will specify money is setaside) is eligible.
Minority Institution/Organization
Used when an institution that is predominantly composed of minorities (sponsor will specify
money is set-aside) is eligible.
Non-Profit
If the sponsor specifies “private nonprofit organizations,” this code is used in combination with
private institution/organization. If specific organization types are specified by the sponsor, those
appropriate organizational codes will also be used.
Nurse
Used on programs where registered nurses are eligible to apply.
Organizations—Art/Cultural
See notes under non-profit.
Organizations—Business/Industry/Labor
See notes under non-profit.
Organizations—Community/Social Service
See notes under non-profit
Organizations—Health/Medical
See notes under non-profit
Organizations—Policy/International/Public Affairs
See notes under non-profit
Organizations—Scientific/Environmental
See notes under non-profit

100

SPINPlus

Glossary
Physician/Medical Professional
If eligibility is for a resident/intern, this code is used in combination with postdoctoral. If eligibility
is for a physician or M.D., this code is also used.
Postdoctoral
Used when an individual who has the Ph.D. (usually has received the doctoral degree within the
past five years) is eligible
Precollegiate Educator/Personnel
Used when an individual who teaches below the college or university level is eligible.
Precollegiate Institution
Used when a non-higher education institution, including an elementary or secondary school is
eligible.
Predoctoral-Non-Student
Used if person must have a bachelor’s or master’s degree, but is no longer a student and is not
required to have a Ph.D.
Private Institution/Organization
This code is used when the sponsor specifies “private nonprofit organizations.”
Public Institution
When the sponsor specifies “public agency,” this code is used in combination with the state/local
agency code.
Publisher/University Press
Used when a publishing company is eligible.
Research Institutions/Organizations
Used on programs when the eligible applicant must be a research institution/organization.
Researcher/Investigator
Used on programs where the applicant must be a researcher.
School of Allied Health
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of allied health.
School of Business
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of business.
School of Dentistry
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of dentistry.
School of Medicine
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of medicine.
School of Nursing
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of nursing.
School of Optometry
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of optometry.
School of Osteopathy
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of osteopathy.

101

SPINPlus

Glossary
School of Pharmacy
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of pharmacy.
School of Public Health
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of pubic health.
School of Veterinary Medicine
Used when eligible applicant may be a school of veterinary medicine.
State/Local Agencies
When the sponsor specifies “public agency,” this code is used in combination with public
institution. Also used when state/local governments are eligible.
Tax-exempt
Used when an institution does not have to pay taxes to the government (sponsor will specify) is
eligible.
Undergraduate Student
Used when a student in the process of obtaining either an Associate’s (U.S. two-year) or
Bachelor’s (U.S. four-year) degree is eligible.
Woman
Used when the eligible applicant is a woman.
Young Investigator/Junior Faculty
Used when an individual who has a Ph.D., but is in the early stages of his/her career –between
five and seven years (as opposed to en established investigator “DC”) is eligible. Also used when
the term “tenure track” is used.

SPIN Award Types and Definitions
Capital Construction/Renovation
Awards to support building, expanding, or major renovations/alterations to physical facilities.
Center(s), Research/Service
Awards to start or maintain a center, the focus of which is research, service delivery, etc..
Challenge Grant
Awards that are matching grants, to encourage new and increased support, usually for cultural
institutions. Challenge grants require a match of, for example, "three-for-one" or four-for-one,"
meaning that for every three or four dollars raised from other sources, the sponsor will "match," or
award, one dollar. These are one-time, multi-year grants, generally allowing the recipient a
specified time period, usually up to three years, to come up with the "other sources" portion to be
matched.
Collaborative Project
Awards for programs which encourage/require collaboration on the part of applicants. Typically
used on programs where the sponsor provides funding to one party who then uses the funds to
administer a project where several parties will work together. Not used when the award recipient
is to collaborate with the sponsoring agency. Also used for programs where an investigator
conducts research with a foreign investigator. Note: These projects should not be confused with
EXCHANGE programs (see below).

102

SPINPlus

Glossary
Computer Infrastructure/Networks
To be used when the sponsor provides funding for an institution to be connected to the Internet or
to link the institution's computer system to another. Can also be used to support the
maintenance, expansion, or creation of internal or external networks.
Conference--Attend
Awards to attend a conference, symposium, seminar, workshop, etc.
Conference--Host/Conduct
Awards to hold/conduct a conference, symposium, seminar, workshop, etc.
Curriculum Development
Awards in support of educational programs, designing/developing/revising educational curricula,
instructional methods, etc. NOT for research ABOUT educational programs, curricula, etc..
Demonstration/Evaluation
Awards for demonstration/evaluation projects (also for model and pilot projects). These awards
are used for projects to illustrate the effectiveness of a procedure/methodology; an example of a
demonstration project might be a proposal for establishing the feasibility of an art restoration
method.
Development--Program
Awards to develop ("begin") or initiate a program (NOT for development as used in fundraising).
Endowment
Awards for endowment, generally for educational institutions.
Equipment
Awards for purchase of major equipment (generally, laboratory/scientific equipment, but also
audio-visual materials). This award type is NOT used for programs in which equipment is only an
allowable budget item/expense on a grant award that is for RESEARCH.
Exchange Program
Award code for those programs where an actual (reciprocal) exchange of personnel/researchers
or students or faculty members takes place.
Exhibits/Collections
Awards to design or fund exhibits and collections (generally, art or similar). Also used for awards
of books and written materials to augment a library's collections (but use equipment code if
sponsor awards audio-visual materials).
Facilities--Access To
Award code for use on programs in which library/art/scholarly materials collections or scientific
equipment, etc.. is made available for someone to conduct research/scholarly endeavors. Money
may or may not be involved.
Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide
Code used only on SPIN's Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide programs. Four week's
worth of the Guide are kept on the SPIN database at a time. Guides advise of updates to existing
SPIN federal programs, as well as new programs to be added (and SPIN program numbers when
assigned); proposed and final rules of such programs; and also comment on programs
announced, but not included, on SPIN.
Fellowship
Awards to individuals for research, often used in conjunction with codes that indicate where (inresidence, travel abroad, travel domestic) or for what (training/professional development,

103

SPINPlus

Glossary

temporary government assignment) the fellowship is being offered. Not used in conjunction with
research grants/R&D when fellowship is for research; this is implied. Also may be used when an
institution is awarded money to offer a fellowship.
Fulbright Programs
Coded for those programs called Fulbright programs.
General Operating Funds
Awards for the general costs of maintaining a program or organization.
General Project
Awards that may be used for a non-specified/general project.
In-Residence
Award code that indicates that an awardee must be resident (relocate); usually requires
involvement in sponsor programs or activities, in addition to the research or training "experience"
element of the award. Duration of stay is usually a set one pre-determined by the sponsor. This
code is always used with other award mechanisms (i.e., research grants/R&D, fellowship,
summer).
Information Dissemination
Awards to be used to spread/disseminate information/ideas.
Internships
Awards for periods generally ranging from a few weeks to a year of training/work experience
(often unpaid), sometimes in-residence, at a sponsor's facilities.
Land Acquisition
Awards to purchase land/real estate/property.
Lectureship
Awards which provide funds for the delivery of a set number/series of lectures or "talks" of a
scholarly nature at an academic institution library, etc..
Outreach
Award used when the term “outreach” is explicitly used in the guidelines of the program. It refers
to efforts to reach a group or “make inroads” into an area in a particular community that is not
ordinarily “touched” or affected by a particular discipline, e.g. an outreach program that might
endeavor to bring art into public places in the inner city.
Performances
Awards that provide the opportunity/"venue" for performance, as in a music/voice/piano recital.
Planning Grants
Awards for planning, designing, and establishing the means of accomplishing a major objective.
Often used in the first stage of a large project, to cover costs of preliminary steps leading up to
the actual project. Support of a planning grant indicates definite interest in the future or merit of
an idea, and the funder is often a source of at least partial assistance for the final project.
Prizes/Awards
Award code used for prizes or awards given on a competitive basis for work already done, often
for lifetime achievement, outstanding accomplishment, or achievement in one's field.
Professorship
Awards for a specified term of academic professorship (perhaps a visiting professorship) or for
institutions to fund professorial faculty positions.

104

SPINPlus

Glossary
Projects Outside the U.S.
Award to conduct a specific project in a country(ies) outside of the U.S. Projects do not
necessitate the recipient’s presence in/travel to that country. This award is used with keyword(s)
to indicate where the project is to be conducted.
Public Awareness/Education
Award for projects which seek to inform and/or influence public opinion or public policy, often
used in conjunction with health-related projects that target a broad audience.
Publication
Awards that acknowledge the merit of an article, manuscript, poem, by publishing it (usually a
scholarly/university press), either as a book/pamphlet, or including it in an anthology or in a
literary/scientific journal. Award may include royalties resulting from sales of the published work.
Requests for Applications (NIH)
Code used for RFA (Requests for Applications) from the NIH (National Institutes of Health) Guide
only.
Requests for Proposals (CBD)
Code used for RFPs (Requests for Proposals) for SPIN programs from InfoEd review of the CBD
(Commerce Business Daily) only.
Research Grants/R&D
Awards for experimentation/investigation aimed at the discovery and interpretation of facts, the
revision of accepted theories in the light of new facts, or the application of such new and revised
theories.
Sabbatical
Awards to support/supplement a faculty member's sabbatical leave. May be monetary/nonmonetary support. Programs are coded for sabbatical if specifically for sabbatical or if faculty on
sabbatical leave are eligible.
Seed Money/Start-Up Funds
Awards that provide funds to begin or start the financing of a new project, or to attract additional
funds for a new (typically long-term) project.
Service Delivery
Code often used in conjunction with a target group, these are awards, often in the health care
sector, that supply/deliver services to a group/community.
Small Business Innovative Research (SBIR)
Code used on Federal SBIR (Small Business Innovation Research) programs only.
Student Scholarship
Awards providing monetary assistance for tuition or other education-related expenses of students
at both the undergraduate and graduate levels. Individuals or institutions may be eligible
applicants.
Summer
Code used for projects to be carried out during the summer period, or when summer is
specifically designated as one of the suggested time periods when an award may be used.
Always used in conjunction with other award type codes, such as sabbatical, research, or
fellowship.

105

SPINPlus

Glossary
Technical Assistance
Code for funding provided to an organization to administer a specific program or award, or to
provide technical advice. Often involves a sub-contracting relationship with the sponsor and a
competitive bid process, with the contract offered to the lowest qualified bidder.
Temporary Government Assignments
Code for awards that are for a period of temporary assignment at a U.S. Federal/State
government agency. Since this award implies residency for the time period, in-residence is not
used in conjunction with this award type.
Training/Professional Development
Code for projects for will further a career or develop the professional skills of the recipient. May
be used in conjunction with fellowship or other award types.
Travel Abroad
Awards for travel outside of one's own country-if the applicant must be a U.S. citizen, travel
abroad would mean travel to any country outside the U.S. (including Canada); if the applicant is
Canadian or another foreign nationality, meaning other than U.S. or Canadian citizenship, then
travel abroad would mean travel to any country outside the applicant's own. This code is also
used with country code keywords, or the "International" keyword, if the country is not specified.
Travel Domestic
Awards for travel within the applicant's own country. This code is not used when travel is part of
other allowed costs to perform research or to access facilities. Not to be used for travel to attend
a conference (use award to attend a conference, above).
Writing Projects
Awards which fund projects where the money is specifically for writing (NOT research), such as
an award that specifically supports the writing of a dissertation (when the research has already
been completed) or funds specifically for the writing of a handbook or manual.

106

SPINPlus

Index

Index
A
Account
creating SPIN 35
editing SPIN 27
Account Status 50
Administrative Tools 46
Advanced Search
accessing 16, 77
clearing a search 27, 81
defining a search 19-24, 79
deleting search items 27-28, 81
loading a search 27, 37-38
return results options 14, 27, 77, 81
running a search 27, 81
saving search criteria 27, 35-37
saving search results. See Report.
sorting options 14, 27
viewing search results 28-30, 81-82
Advisees 60
Applicant Types 17,19, 25-26, 56-57, 59, 98
Artist/Writer/Etc. 99
Award Types 17,19, 25-26, 56-57, 59-60, 98
B
Boolean Logic
and Advanced Search 25-26, 80
and keywords 43-44
description of 24, 79-80
C
CBD. See Commerce Business Daily.
CFDA Number 23, 97
Capital Construction/Renovation 102
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance.
See CFDA Number.
Categories
definitions of 19-24, 79, 60-63
drop-down menus 16-18
hyperlinks 16-17, 77-78
selecting 16-18, 77-78
text fields 16, 18, 77-78
Category 96
Center(s), Research/Service 102
Challenge Grant 102
Citizenship 19, 53, 98
Clear Search Items 27, 81
Collaborative Project 102
Collaborators 61
College, 2-year, 99

107

College, 4-year, 99
Colleges/Universities, 99
Commerce Business Daily
accessing 91
and SMARTS matching 59
description of 11
Committee Memberships 61
Computer Infrastructure/Networks 103
Conference--Attend 103
Conference--Host/Conduct 103
Cost Sharing 23, 97
Cost Sharing Cap (%) 23
Courses Taught 61
Create a New Profile 46
Creative Activities 61
Curriculum Development 103
Curriculum Vitae
entering information 59-60
Custom Layout 32, 83-84
Customer Support 7
D
Database Type 14, 19
Deadline Date Format
All Dates 33
Range Only 33
Deadline Indicator 22. 97
Deadline Note 97
Deadline Open 22, 97
Deadlines 22. 97
Demonstration/Evaluation 103
Destination Options 33-34, 84-85
Development--Program 103
Display to Browser/Print format 33-34, 84-85
Doctoral-Midcareer/Senior Investigator 99
Download
save file 85
Drop-Down Menu 16-18, 96
Duration 23, 98
E
Edit Existing Profile 46
Education 61
Educational Agencies (SLAs/LEAs) 99
Educational Organizations/Institutions 99
Eligibility 98
Email Address 30, 20-21, 97
Email Program to a Colleague Function 29
Employment 61
Endowment 103
Equipment 103
Establish Date 21, 96
Exact keyword matching 66-67, 96
Exchange Program 103

SPINPlus

Index

Exhibits/Collections 103
I
F
FRWRG. See Federal Register Weekly
Reference Guide.
Facilities--Access To 103
Faculty Member 99
Federal Register Weekly Reference Guide
accessing 91
and SMARTS matching 59
description of 11, 103
Fellowship 103
Find 13
Follow-up Date 21, 96
For-Profit 99
from Institutions 79
Fulbright Programs 104
Full Profile Format 83
Full Profile Search 79
Full Profile View 50
Full Program Format 32
Funding 98
Funding Limit 23, 98
G
GENIUS categories
definitions of 60-63
GENIUS module
accessing 45
description of 5
navigating 46-47
setting up a GENIUS profile 59-63
GENIUS Search categories
definitions of 79
GENIUS Search module
accessing 74-75
configuring 74
description of 5
General 51-55
General Operating Funds 104
General Project 104
Geographical Restrictions 19, 58, 98
Graduate Student 99
H
HBCU 99
Handicapped 99
Hidden Help 18
Hierarchical keyword matching 66-67, 96
Higher Education Administrator/Staff 99
Honors and Awards 62
Hospital 99
Hyperlinks 16-17, 77-78, 96

108

Image
Upload/Change File 52
in Country(s) 77, 79
in Fields… 13-14, 76-77
in States 79
Indian Tribes/Governing Organizations 100
Indirect Costs 23, 98
Indirect Cost Cap (%) 23, 98
Individual, Non-Specific 100
Information Dissemination 104
In-Residence 104
Institution Contact Information 64
Institution, Non-Specific 100
Internet Protocol (IP)
accessing GENIUS search 74
accessing SPIN 8-9
description of 8
locating a computer’s IP 91
Internships 104
K
Keywords
boolean logic 43-44
definition of 19, 56, 76, 79, 98
deleting 27-28, 71
Keyword Rapid Search. See Keyword
Searching within Keywords.
selecting 39-42, 67-71
Keyword Searching within Keywords 30
Keyword Thesaurus
accessing 42, 72
navigating 43, 72-73
L
Laboratory 100
Land Acquisition 104
Languages 62
Lectureship 104
Librarian/Library Professional 100
Library 100
Locations Tenable 19, 58-59, 98
Log Out 64
M
Message of the Day 10
Minority/Individual 100
Minority Institution/Organization 100
Module Administrator 8, 9, 45, 50-51, 65, 74,
75

SPINPlus

Index
N

Publisher/University Press 101

Non-Profit 100
Nurse 100

Q

O
Objectives Contains 20
Objectives 98
Organizations--Art/Cultural 100
Organizations--Business/Industry/Labor 100
Organizations--Community/Social Service
100
Organizations--Health/Medical 100
Organizations--Policy/International/Public
Affairs 100
Organizations--Scientific/Environmental 100
Outreach 104
P
Patents 62
Performances 104
Physician/Medical Professional 101
Planning Grants 104
Position 58
Postdoctoral 101
Precollegiate Educator/Personnel 101
Precollegiate Institution 101
Predoctoral-Non-Student 101
Private Institution/Organization 101
Private Profile 51
Prizes/Awards 104
Programs
saving. See Report.
printing. See Report.
Professional Associations and Societies 62
Professional Licenses/Certificates 62
Professorship 104
Profile
completing 50-63
creating 46, 48-63
editing 46, 65
filling out. See profile, completing.
registering 48-49
viewing 50, 63
Profile Summary Page 50
Program Display Page 29
Program Numbers 21, 96
Program Title 96
Program URL Address 30, 97
Projects Outside the U.S. 105
Proposal Restrictions 23, 98
Public Awareness/Education 105
Public Institution/Organization 101
Publications 62, 105

109

Quick Search
performing new search 15
performing search 13-15, 76-77
saving search results. See Report.
search within existing results 15
viewing search results 28-30
Quick Search Field 13, 76
Quick Search Links 11-12, 47
R
Report
building a 31-34, 82-85
Report Options 31-33, 82-84
Requests for Applications (NIH) 105
Requests for Proposals (CBD) 105
Research 62
Research Grants/R&D 105
Research Institutions/Organizations 101
Research Interests 79
Researcher/Investigator 101
Return Results 14, 27, 77, 81
Review Date 21, 96
Reviewed Works 63
S
Sabbatical 105
Save to File format 34, 84
Saving
a file. See Report.
a profile 48-64
a search 27, 35-37
School of Allied Health 101
School of Business 101
School of Dentistry 101
School of Medicine 101
School of Nursing 101
School of Optometry 101
School of Osteopathy 101
School of Pharmacy 102
School of Public Health 102
School of Veterinary Medicine 102
Searches
clearing 27, 81
loading 37-38
saving 36-37
Searching
See also Advanced Search.
See also Quick Search.
Security settings
selecting 35, 36

SPINPlus

Index

changing 38
Seed Money/Start-Up Funds 105
Service Delivery 105
Setting up SMARTS 51-59
Small Business Innovative Research (SBIR)
105
SMARTS module
accessing 45
description of 5
navigating 46-47
setting up SMARTS matching 51-59
SMARTS/GENIUS 46
SMARTS/GENIUS Search main page 46
Sort Order 14, 27
SPIN categories
definitions of 19-24
SPIN module
accessing 8-9
configuring 8
description of 5
navigating 10-12
SPINPlus
description of 5
See also GENIUS module.
See also GENIUS Search module.
See also SMARTS module.
See also SPIN module.
SPIN Search main page 10
SPIN Today 10-11
Sponsor 20, 97
Sponsor Contact Information 20-21, 97
Sponsor Program Number 23, 97
Sponsor Types 20, 58, 97
Sponsored Funding 63
State/Local Agencies 102
Student Scholarship 105
Summary Format 32
Summer 105
Synopsis 98
Synopsis Contains 20

110

T
Target Groups 21, 98
Tax-exempt 102
Technical Assistance 106
Temporary Government Assignments 106
Text Fields 16, 18, 77-78, 96
Title Contains 20
Training/Professional Development 106
Travel Abroad 106
Travel Domestic 106
U
Undergraduate Student 102
User-Defined Categories 63
Username/password
accessing SPIN 8-9.
accessing GENIUS Search 74
changing GENIUS password 64
changing security settings 38
loading searches 37
registering for GENIUS 48
saving searches 35-36
V
Validation process 50, 65
Value 96
W
Website Address 30, 20-21, 97
Woman 102
Writing Projects 106
Y
Young Investigator/Junior Faculty 102

SPINPlus

